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CERTIFICATION

Property Location: ‘ 248 Flatbush Avenue
: Brooklyn, New York 11217

Advanced Cleanup Technologies, Inc. performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on
the above-referenced property. The Assessment included a property inspection, research into the
historical uses of the property and surrounding land, a review of regulatory agency files pertaining to
the property and an interview with the landlord regarding past and present conditions at the property.

The Phase I Assessment was performed to meet the minimum requirements established by
ASTM's Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-00). The Assessment has
also considered other environmental issues such as asbestos, radon and lead which are not covered by
the ASTM standard. '

The results of the assessment are contained in this report. Based upon this assessment,
Advanced Cleanup Technologies, Inc. makes the following conclusions and representations
concerning the scope of the assessment and the environmental quality of the property. The Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment has revealed the following Recognized Environmental Condition at
the subject property

¢ Suspect asbestos-containing materials located at the subject property (Section 3.2). .

We hereby certify that we have no interest, present or contemplated, in the properties
inspected and that neither the employment to make the inspection nor the compensation is contingent
on the value of the properties. The analyses, opinions and conclusions contained in this report are
limited only by any reported assumptions or limiting conditions described herein, and are our personal
unbiased professional opinions and conclusions. '

We further certify that this inspection was performed in cohformity with the ASTM Standard
and the scope outlined in this report. This inspection report accurately reflects current federal, state
and local guidelines. ' »

Dated: December 1, 2005
XAU//M KM//U o X 7%4(,@ Jé’z.uwu/é/ru

By:  William K. Sisco By:  Paul Stewart
Senior Project Manager » President
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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE OF ASSESSMENT

Advanced Cleanup Technologies, Inc. (ACT) was retained to perform a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment of the property located at 248 Flatbush Avenue, Brooklyn, New York
11217. The Assessment was performed to meet or surpass the industry standard established by
ASTM's Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-00). The purpose of the
Assessment was to identify any Recognized Environmental Conditions at the property. As defined by
the ASTM, a Recognized Environmental Condition is the presence of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products on real estate under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or
a material threat of a release.’ -

The Assessment consisted of a visual inspection of the premises, interviews with property
representatives regarding past and present conditions at the property, research into historical uses of
the property and surrounding land and a review of regulatory agency files pertaining to the property.
The Assessment also included an overview of the site's hydrogeologic setting and an evaluation of
environmental risks associated with asbestos, radon and lead.

A site inspection was performed by Caroline Cadalso of ACT on November 9, 2005. The
owner of the property, Mr. David Aronowicz, provided access and information regarding the subject
property. Mr. Aronowicz has owned the property for approximately 29 years. The inspection
consisted of the following activities:

A visual examination of the interior and exterior of the premises; ‘
An evaluation of land usage in the area surrounding the site;
Photography of the site.

All relevant New York City agencies were contacted for information pertaining to this
property, including:

Department of Buildings;

‘Department of Health,
Department of Environmental Protection;
Bureau of Fire Prevention.

Databases of environmental information maintained by Federal and State agencies were also
searched for known sources of environmental contamination at the site and its vicinity.

i

1 American Society for Testing and Materials Practice E 1527-00, Sec. 3.3.28.






2.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
2.1 Site Vicinity | -

The subject property, 248 Flatbush Avenue, is located in a residential and commercial area in
the northern portion of the borough of Brooklyn in New York City. A Locational Diagram showing
the site and its immediate vicinity is provided as Figure 1. The property is located along the west side
of Flatbush Avenue. :

Residential apartment buildings and residential apartment buildings with commercial units on
the ground floor are located to the north east and west of the subject property. A one-story
commercial building is located to the south of the subject property.

The topography of the area is generally level. The vicinity of the subject property is
approximately 71 feet above mean sea level>. The ground surface in the vicinity of the subject
property is covered with asphalt and concrete pavement. The subsurface beneath the subject property
consists of unconsolidated sand and gravel layers from the ground surface to bedrock at
approximately 400 feet below ground surface (bgs)’. The major aquifer system located beneath the
site is the Upper Glacial aquifer of the Pleistocene series. The aquifer is separated from the bedrock
by the Raritan confining unit. Regional groundwater flow in the vicinity of the site is estimated to be
toward the northwest.

2.2 Site Construction Details

The subject property consists of a one-story commercial building which contains one
commercial unit, Cinderella Cleaners (Photograph 1). The building contains a full basement. The
footprint of the building is approximately 2,310 square feet in area and encompasses the entire
property. Site Diagram is provided as Figure 2. '

The electrical and water services enter the building along the eastern property boundary. The
utility meters are located in the basement of the building. No natural gas service is provided to the
property. The property is connected to the New York City municipal sewer system.

2 USGS 7.5 Minute Series Topographic Map, Brooklyn, New York Quadrangle

3 From Hydrogeologic Framework Of Long Island, New York by Smolensky, D.A.,
Buxton, H.T., and Shemoff, P.X., 1989.






The building was formerly provided heat via fuel oil fired heating equipment located in the
boiler room of the basement (Photograph 2). The heating equipment has been disconnected and
removed from the boiler room. According to Mr. Aronowicz, the heating equipment was dismantled
in April of 2005. No active heating equipment was identified in the building. No stains, odors or
evidence of spills was identified in the vicinity of the inactive heating equipment.

2.3 Building Interior

- The building contains one commercial unit, Cinderella Cleaners, which utilizes the building for
dry cleaning. The interior of the building consists of tile floors and painted plaster and wood paneled
walls. Ceilings-consist of suspended ceiling tiles.

The interior of the first floor contains clothes storage areas and a check out counter
(Photographs 3 and 4). A fourth generation dry cleaning machine is also located on the first floor of
the building (Photograph 5). According to Mr. Aronowicz, this machine was installed in 1999 and
was disconnected in May of 2005. The current dry cleaning operations consist of drop off service
only. No dry cleaning operations are currently performed at the property. '

The basement contains the utility meters, inactive heating equipment and storage areas. One -
floor drain was identified at the bottom the stairwell which accesses the basement from the sidewalk.
This drain discharges to the municipal sewer. No stains, odors or evidence of spills were identified in
the vicinity of the floor drain. :

An excavated érea was identified in the boiler room located in the basement (Photograph 6).
This excavated area will be further-discussed in Section 3.1 of this report.

A storage room in the northwest portion of the basement contained three containers which
formerly stored filters from the dry cleaning machine. These containers were empty. No stains, odors
or evidence of spills were identified in the vicinity of these containers or throughout this storage
room. Another basement storage room housed a container of acetic acid, a container of herbicide and
a container of boiler treatment chemicals. No stains, odors or evidence of spills were identified in the
vicinity of these containers or throughout this storage room.

2.4_Building Exterior

The exterior of the building is constructed of concrete block and brick masonry. The building
has a flat, tar roof. The main entrance to the building is located along the eastern exterior wall, facing
Flatbush Avenue. A concrete sidewalk separates the building from Flatbush Avenue. No exterior
storm drains were identified at the property. '







Photograph 3: First Floor Interior
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The building disposes of its solid waste via curbside service provided by the New York City
Department of Sanitation. Solid waste is stored in garbage cans along the eastern side of the building.
No evidence of hazardous waste was identified in the solid waste. No stains, odors or evidence of
spills was observed in the vicinity of the solid waste or throughout the exterior of the building.

3.0 FINDINGS AND RESULTS OF THE ASSESSMENT

3.1 Previous Environmental Reports

ACT conducted a Limited Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the subject property on
April 5, 2005 to determine whether a reported historical leak of cooling water from the first floor dry
cleaning machine into the basement boiler room had impacted the environmental quality of the subject
property. Based on the results of the Limited Phase IT Environmental Site Assessment, ACT
concluded that the subsurface soil beneath the boiler room had been impacted by dry cleaning
solvents. The vertical limit of the impacted soil appeared to be no more than 9 feet below the
basement floor. A copy of the previous environmental report is presented in Appendix A.

On July 8, 2005, ACT installed soil boring/temporary well SB-01A in the boiler room to
determine whether ground water beneath the boiler room had been impacted. Ground water was
encountered at 52.21 feet below the basement floor. Laboratory analysis of the soil samples from SB-
01A did net show any Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) above the laboratory method detection
limits. Analytical results for the ground water sample indicated that the VOCs Tetrachlorethene
(“Perc”) and c-1,2-Dichlorothene were detected slightly above regulatory standards.

Since the source area was reportedly located immediately below the former boiler, the most
elevated ground water contaminant levels were expected at SB-01A. Due to the slight exceedances
of regulatory standards at SB-01A, it was determined that the release was limited in extent. The risk
of exposure was also determined to be low due to the dense, silty soils and considerable depth of the
ground water beneath the subject property. .

On September 13%, 2005, ACT supervised the excavation of contaminated soil from the boiler
room by Action Remediation. Upon removal of the brick floor, a vacuum truck was utilized to
remove the soil to a depth of 5 feet below the basement floor. ‘ACT screened the soil for organic
vapors continuously with a Photoionization Detector (PID). Once the excavation was completed,
ACT collected five post-excavation endpoint samples from the sidewalls and bottom of the
excavation. ‘ 0






Laboratory analytical results of the endpoint samples indicated traces levels of VOCs
considerably below regulatory standards. A total of 4.4 tons of soil was removed from the subject
property and transported to Clean Earth of Philadelphia, Inc. Based upon the results of the Limited
Phase IT Environmental Site Assessment, the Supplemental Investigation, and the Remedial Activities,
ACT concluded that no further remedial action was deemed necessary. These results were presented
in ACT’s November 29, 2005 Closure Report. A copy of this report is presented in Appendix A.

3

3.2 Asbestos

A visual inspection of the property for asbestos-containing materials (ACM) such as pipe and
boiler insulation, ceiling tiles and floor tiles was conducted. Approximately 5,000 square feet of
suspect asbestos-containing floor tile and 2,000 square feet of suspect asbestos-containing ceiling tile
were identified throughout the first floor of the building. No additional suspect asbestos-containing -
materials were identified at the property. :

The suspect asbestos-containing floor tile and ceiling tile were identified in good condition and
have a low potential for disturbance. Therefore, the suspect asbestos-containing materials have a low
potential for discharge in their current state. These findings comprise only a preliminary inspection of
the subject property for ACM and should not be interpreted as a formal asbestos survey. All Federal,
State and local regulations should be followed with respect to asbestos-containing materials if
renovations or demolition are to be performed at the property.

3.3 Hazardous Materials

A visual inspection of the property was conducted for evidence of potential hazardous
material contamination. No areas of stained or discolored ground, stressed vegetation or excavated
areas were observed anywhere on the property. No indication of previous environmental
investigations, such as groundwater monitoring wells, was observed at the property or any adjoining
properties. No pits, ponds, or lagoons indicative of hazardous waste disposal were identified at the
property. No 55 gallon drums were identified at the subject property.

3.4 Storage Tanks

An abandoned aboveground storage tank is located in the southern portion of the basement
(Photograph 7). The tank formerly provided fuel oil for the now inactive heating equipment. The
aboveground tank was abandoned at the property by Action Remediation Inc. (Action) on October
12, 2005. The tank abandonment documents are provided in Appendix B.












The tank abandonment documents include an affidavit from Action to the New York City Fire
Department dated October 14, 2005. The affidavit indicates that a 1,000 gallon aboveground #2 oil
storage tank was abandoned at the property. The tank was pumped, cleaned of all product and
bottom sludge, made vapor free and rendered useless as per New York City rules and regulations. A
waste manifest included in the documents indicates that 40 gallons of oil/water tank bottom was
removed from the property.

No stains, 'odors‘ or evidence of spills was identified in the vicinity of the abandoned
aboveground storage tank. No floor drains were identified in the vicinity. of the abandoned
aboveground storage tank.

The fill pipe associated with the abandoned aboveground storage tank was identified in the
sidewalk to the west of the building and is filled with cement. The former vent pipe associated with
the abandoned aboveground storage tank has been removed from the property. No stains, odors or
evidence of spills was identified in the vicinity of the fill pipe.

This abandoned aboveground storé,ge tank has been abandoned in accordance with New York
City rules and regulations and does not appear to be impacting the environmental quality of the
subject property.

No additional aboveground storage tanks were identified at the property. No evidence of
underground storage tanks was identified at the property. No evidence of former underground
storage tanks, such as asphalt or concrete patches, was identified at the property.

The New York City Bureau of Fire Prevention (NYCBFP) tank and violation information has
not been received at the time of this report. This information will be forwarded as soon as it has been
received and evaluated. -

3.5 Radon

The New York State Department of Health maintains records of average radon levels for New
York State based upon county. The average level for the county of the Brooklyn is 1.9 picoCuries
per Liter (pCi/L). This level is considered to be within the normal background range. The United
States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) standard for radon is 4.0 pCi/L.*

New York State Department of Health Basement Radon Screening Data, March 1999.






3.6 Lead In Paint

An inspection of the property for chipped, peeling or cracking paint was performed. No
areas of chipped, peeling or deteriorating paint were identified at the property. Therefore, a paint
sample was not obtained.

. The building at the subject property was constructed prior to 1978. Lead content in paints

manufactured and distributed prior to 1978 were not Federally regulated. Therefore, paints applied to
the building surfaces prior to 1978 were probably lead based. As previously-mentioned, the painted
surfaces at the building were identified in good condition. -

These findings comprise only ‘a preliminary inspection for lead-based paint at the subject

property and should not be interpreted as a formal lead-based paint inspection. All F ederal, State and

local regulations should be followed with respect to lead-based paint if renovations or demolition
activities affecting painted surfaces are to be performed.

3.7 Drinking Water Quality -

The subject property is supplied water by New York City. The city obtains its water supply
from reservoirs located to the north and northwest of the city. The quality of this water is monitored
by New York City for organics and inorganics, including lead, in accordance with Federal law. New
York City must maintain lead concentrations at less than 15 micrograms per liter.’

3.8 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB's)

No electrical transformers containing substantial amounts of PCB-contaminated oil or
hydraulic fluid were observed at the property. The building does not contain any hydraulic elevators.
No equipment which could contain substantial amounts of PCB-contaminated oil was identified at the

property.

4.0 /PRIOR USE IN VESTIGATION

In order to determine the prior uses of the property, all available regulatory agency documents
and Fire Insurance Map information regarding the subject property were obtained and reviewed. No
historical aerial photographs were readily accessible in the time frame of this assessment. Appendix C
contains copies of the regulatory agency documents. "

USEPA Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 USC 300, et. seq. (1982).






_ The New York City Department of Buildings file contains a Property Profile Overview (PPO)
of the subject property. The PPO indicates the building was constructed during 1921. The PPO
indicates the property address is 248, 248A and B Flatbush Avenue. The property contains 15
actions and 5 boiler and construction violations. These actions and violations should not impact the
environmental quality of the subject property. _ - :

The Tax Map number for the property is Block 936, Lot 12. The building is classified as a
K1-Store Building with no landmark status. The Environmental Control Board (ECB) reports 3 open
construction and boiler violations for the subject property. These violations should not impact the
environmental quality of the subject property. '

The New York City Department of Health and the Department of Environmental Protection
have not responded to our search requests at the time of this report. This information will be
forwarded as soon as it has been received and evaluated. :

Fire Insurance Maps for the years 1926, 1951, 1982 and 1988 were obtained and reviewed by
ACT at Cornell University Library, Ithaca, New York. Appendix D contains copies of the Fire
Insurance Maps. :

The 1926 Map indicates the subject property as containing the current one-story commercial
building. The property address is 248 A and B Flatbush Avenue. The adjacent properties to the
‘north, east and west contain residential and commercial buildings. The property to the south contains
a commercial building. The surrounding areas contain residential and commercial buildings.

The 1951, 1982 and 1988 Maps indicate the subject property, adjacent properties and
surrounding areas as unchanged from the 1926 Map. .

The review of the ggﬁ;tory agency documents and Fire Insurance Maps indicate that the
current commercial building at the property was constructed during 1921. The property has been
utilized for commercial purposes since development. No evidence of hazardous material usage,
storage or disposal at the subject property is present in these records.

5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD HAZARDOUS WASTE ACTIVITY REVIEW

In an effort to determine the potential impact from hazardous waste activities at the subject
property and neighboring properties, a review of information on waste sites within one mile of the
subject property was conducted. Figures 3 and 4 provide locations of plotted sites. Appendix E
contains the results of the database searches. The review included a search of the following Federal
data sources:
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National Priorities List (NPL);
¢ Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act Information System (CERCLIS); - : .
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System (RCRIS);
¢ Emergency Response and Notification System (ERNS);

In addition, the review included a search of the following State data sources:

¢ New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) listing of Leaking
Underground Storage Tanks and Spills List;
NYSDEC Solid Waste Management Facilities Database; o
NYSDEC listing of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites or State equivalent NPL;
NYSDEC listing of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Study or State equivalent
CERCLIS; B

- NYSDEC listing of Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Facilities.

The NPL and CERCLIS databases are maintained by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) and contain records for each of the hazardous waste facilities nominated
or chosen for cleanup under Superfund. The NPL database was searched for sites within a radius of 1
mile from the subject property. The subject property is not identified on the NPL database. No NPL
sites are identified within 1 mile of the subject property.

The CERCLIS database was searched for sites within a radius of 1 mile from the subject
property. The subject property is not identified on the CERCLIS database. Two CERCLIS sites are
identified in the database within 1 mile of the subject property.- The closest site is located
approximately 4,298 feet west of the subject property. This site and the remaining site should not
impact the environmental quality of the subject property. v

The NYSDEC Solid Waste Landfill Facility database (SWLF) includes properties which are
active solid waste disposal sites. The SWLF database was searched for sites within a radius of 1 mile
of the subject property. The subject property is not identified on the SWLF database. A total of 10
SWLF sites are identified in the database within 1 mile of the subject property. The closest site is
located approximately 2,911 feet west-northwest of the subject property. This site and the remaining
sites should not impact the environmental quality of the subject property. ‘

The RCRIS database includes listings of properties which are considered either Hazardous
Waste Treatment, Storage or Disposal (TSD) facilities or Hazardous Waste Generators/Transporters.
The subject property is not listed in the RCRIS TSD database. Three RCRIS TSD sites are
identified within 1 mile of the subject property. The closest site is located approximately 3,430 feet
west-southwest of the subject property. This site and the remaining sites should not impact the
environmental quality of the subject property.






The RCRA database includes listings of properties which are under going Corrective Action.

The subject property is not listed in the Corrective Action database. One RCRA Corrective Action
site is identified within 1 mile of the subject property. This site is located approximately 5,138 feet ,
west of the subject property. This site should not impact the environmental quality of the subject

property.

The subject property is listed as an RCRIS Hazardous Waste Generator/T ransporter. The
subject property, Cinderella Cleaners at 248 Flatbush Avenue, is identified as Site #241. The facility
identification number is NYD980789564. The property generated 585 pounds of spent halogenated
solvents in 2004. No violations are identified for the subject property.

A total of 29 additional RCRIS Hazardous Waste Generator/T ransporter sites are identified
within %4 mile of the subject property. The closest site is located approximately 62 feet north of the
subject property. These Hazardous Waste Generator/T ransporter sites should not impact upon the
environmental quality of the subject property.

The ERNS database is a Federal listing of properties which emergency responses were made
- to in reference to hazardous waste. The ERNS database was searched for the subject property. The
subject property is not listed in the ERNS database.

The NYSDEC Spills and Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) lists were searched for
all reported spills within %2 mile of the subject property. The subject property is not listed in the
databases as containing a Spill or LUST. A total of 196 Spills or LUSTSs have occurred within % mile
of the property. The closest active site is located approximately 401 feet northeast of the subject
property and has impacted the soil. This site and the remaining active sites should not impact upon
the environmental quality of the subject property. '

The NYSDEC publication of Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites in New York State,
dated May 2000, contains a listing of all suspected properties and facilities in New York State that
have been identified as possibly containing toxic or hazardous wastes and/or contamination in various
forms. The subject property is not identified in the listing. One Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
site is identified in the database within 1 mile of the subject property. This site is located
approximately 5,275 feet west-southwest of the subject property. This site should not impact the
environmental quality of the subject property. '

The NYSDEC publication of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State,
dated June 2003, contains a listing of all properties-and facilities in New York State that have been
identified as containing toxic or hazardous wastes and/or contamination in various forms. The subject
property is not identified in the database. One Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal site is identified in
the database within 1 mile of the subject property. This site is located approximately 3,304 feet
northwest of the subject property. This site should not impact the environmental quality of the
subject property.

10






The NYSDEC listing of Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) facilities was searched for any listings
within Y mile of the subject property. The subject property is not identified in the PBS database. A
total of 20 PBS facilities are identified within % mile of the property. None of these sites should
impact upon the environmental quality of the property.

_ The NYSDEC Air Discharge facility database was searched for any listings within % mile of
the subject property. The subject property, Cinderella Cleaners, was identified in the database as an
operating facility with a potential uncontrolled emission of less than 100 tons per year of
tetrachloroethylene. The property is listed as in compliance. Operations that would discharge air
emissions no longer are performed at the subject property. This listing should not impact the
environmental quality of the subject property.

A total of 5 additional NYSDEC Air Discharge facilities are identified within % mile of the
property. None of these sites should impact upon the environmental quality of the property.

,
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

The results of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment are contained in this report. Based
upon this assessment, Advanced Cleanup Technologies, Inc. makes the following conclusions and
representatlons concerning the scope of the assessment and the environmental quality of the property.
The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has revealed the following Recognized Environmental
Condition at the subject property: )

* Suspect asbestos containing materials located at the subject property (Section 3.2).

Except for this issue, no further assessment work is necessary in order to evaluate the
environmental condition of the property.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Advanced Cleanup Technologies makes the following recommendation with respect to the
above Recognized Environmental Condition at the property: '

Suspect Asbestos-Containing Materials

An operation and maintenance (O & M) program should be instituted at the subject property
in order to monitor the suspect asbestos-containing floor tiles and ceiling tiles for any future
degradation. This O & M program can be performed by the maintenance staff of the building and can
be instituted for approximately $500.00. These findings comprise only a preliminary inspection of the
subject property for asbestos-containing materials and should not be interpreted as a formal asbestos
survey. All Federal, State and local regulations should be followed with respect to asbestos-
containing materials if renovations or demolition are to be performed at the property.

8.0 EXCLUSIONS AND DISCLAIMER
The purpose of this investigation was to assess the potential environmental liabilities at the

subject site with respect to data which Advanced Cleanup Technologies, Inc. has accumulated during
the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. The conclusions presented in this report are based solely

. on the observations of the site at the time of the investigation. Data provided, including information

provided by others, was utilized in assessing the site conditions. The accuracy of this report is subject
to the accuracy of the information provided. Advanced Cleanup Technologies, Inc. is not responsible
for areas not seen or information not collected. This report is given without a warranty or guarantee
of any kind, expressed or implied. Advanced Cleanup Technologies, Inc. assumes no responsibility
for losses associated with the use of this report.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Site Description
The subject property, known as 248 Flatbush Avenue, is located in a residential aqd
commercial area in the western portion of the borough of Kings in New York City. The property is
. .located‘at the west side of Flatbush Avenue. The site is approximately 5,000 square feet in area and
is cungntly’ occupied by Cinderella Dry Cleaners. A Locational Diagram showing the site and its

immediate vicinity is provided as Figure 1.

~ 1.2 Previous Environmental Investigations

ACT completed a Limifed Phase II Environmental Site Assessment on April 5, 2005 to
determine whether a suspect historical leak in the basement boiler room impacted the environmental
quality of the éite.. The scopé of work wés based upon a preliminary inspec;tion of the site on
February 7 , 2005 and interviews with propérty representatives. Figure 2 shows the locatioﬁS' of the

soil borings at the site. A copy of the previous environmental report is found in Appendix A.

Based on the results of the Limited Phase IT Assessment, ACT concluded that the subsurface
soil beneath the boiler room had been iinpacted by dry cleaning solvents.- The vertical limit of the

impacted soil appeared to be no more than 9 feet below the basement floor.

On July 8, 2005, ACT installed soil boring/temporary well SB-01A in the boiler robm to

determine whether ground water was impacted by the identified soil contamination, as indicated in



. Figure 2. Tﬁe soil boﬁng wés installed and continuously sampled from the basement floor to a depth
of 1.0 feet using a portable hydraulic unit with a percussion Hammcr in combination with five foot
macro samplers containing acetate liners. Soil consisted of brown, silty fine sand and exhibited no
measurable organic vapor readings with é Photoionization Detector (PID). In addition, no visual or

olfactory evidence of contamination was noted in the soil.

Soil samples from 0 to 2 feet and ‘8 to 10 feet below the basement floor were transmitted
under chain of custody to Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc. (ETL, ELAP # 10969) for
laboratory analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260. In addition, a
composite sample from O to 10 feet wﬁs submitted for waste classification parameters. The result s for
the analysis of the discrete soil samples are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory reports are
contained as Appendix B. Analytical results for the two discrete soil samples indica’;e thg absence of

any VOCs in the soil samples above laboratory method detection limits.

~ A temporary monitoring well was installeq to intersect the water table at the location of SB-
O01A.. Depthto ground water was gauged with an oil/water interface probe extended down the |
temporary well casing. Ground water was encountered at 52.21 feet below the basement floor. No
visual or olfactory evidencé of contamination was noted in the ground water. An unﬁlteréd ground
water sample was collected from the temporary well after purging it of three well volumes of ambient

ground water. The purging and sample collection was conducted through the use of a stainless-steel

check valve connected to polyethylene tubing.



The ground water sample from SB-01A was transmitted under chain of custody‘ to ETL for
analysis of VOCs via EPA Method 8260. The results for thé analysis of the ground water sample are
summarized in Table 2. The ground water quality data were compared to NY;SDEC Division of
Water Technical Operational Guidance Series (TOGS) 1.1.1, June 1998, “Ambient Water Quality

i
/

Standards and Guidance Values.” The laboratory reports are contained in Appendix B.

Analytical results for the ground water sample indicate that the VOCs Tetrachlorethene and c-
1,2-Dichlorothene were detected slightly above the regulatory standards. Although Acetone was also
detected at an elevated concentration, this VOC is typically associated with laboratory contamination

and does not appear to be related to the site.

The highest concentrations of chlorinated VOCs in ground water would be expected at this
sampling location since the sample was collected directly below the source area. The low level of
chiorinated VOCs at this sampling location is also indicative of a limited release. The risk of exposure

is also low due to the dense, silty soils and considerable depth of the ground water beneath the site.

2.0 CLOSURE ACTIVITIES
2.1 _Excavation of Contaminated Soil
On September 13™ 2005, ACT principal supervised the excavation of contaminated soil from

the boiler room, as indicated in Figure 2. Appendix C provides photographs of the excavation.

(93]



/

The brick floor was first removed by laborers and then a vacuum truck was utilized to remove
the soil to a depth of 5 feet below the basement floor and place it into a lined rolloff container on the
street. Excavated soil was continuously screened utilizing a hand held PID. All soil sémples had
background (0.0 ppm) PID readings and appeared visually clean. Once the expavation was
completed,r ACT personnel procéeded to collect five post-excavation endpoint samples from the

sidewalls and bottom of the excavation, as indicated in Figure 2.

Endpoint samples EP-1 through EP-5 were transmitted under chain of custody to ETL for
analysis of VOCs by EPA Method 8260. - The analytical results were compared to the Recommended
Soil Cleanup Objectives (RSCOs) for VOCs provided in the NYSDEC TAGM HWR-94-4046,
revised December 2000. The results for the analysis of the endpoint samples are summarized in Table

3. The laboratory reports are contained as Appendix B.

As indicated in Table 3, traces of Acetone considerably below its RSCO were detected in
samples EP-02, EP-3, EP-04, and EP-05. No VOCs were detected in endpoint sample EP-1. As

previously discussed, Acetone is a common laboratory contaminant.

A total of 4.4 tons of soil were removed from the site and transported to Clean Earth of

Philadelphia, Inc. Copies of the waste manifests are provided in Appendix D.




3.0 CONCLUSIONS

The following conclusions can be made based upon previous subsurface investigations and the

excavation of contaminated soil conducted under ACT oversight:

e A total of 4.4 tons of contaminated soil was excavated from the site. Analytical
results for five post-excavation endpoint samples collected from the excavation -

indicate no contaminated soil remains.

e Although the ground water directly below the source area has been impacted, the
extent of impact is limited and the risk of exposure is low. Therefore, no\ﬁthh_er

remedial action is deemed necessary.
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_ Table 1
Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil (ug/kg)

EPA Method 8260
Chemical SB-01A (0-2') SB-01A (8-10") Standard’
Dichlorodifiuoromethane - <0.60 - <0.59 N/A
Chiorodifluoromethane _ <1.09 <1.07 , N/A
Chloromethane <1.84 <1.82 N/A
Vinyl Chioride <1.09 <1.07 200
Bromomethane <0.69 <0.68 N/A
Chloroethane <1.02 <1.01 N/A
Trichiorofluoromethane - <0.83 <0.92 N/A
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane - <0.80 <0.79 N/A
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.29 <1.27 400
Acetone <12.1 <11.9 200
Carbon disulfide <0.87 <0.85 N/A
Methylene Chloride ' <1.15 <1.14 100
t-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.13 <1.12 300
Methyl t-buty! ether <1.84 <1.82 120
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.91 <0.90 200
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.75 <0.74 N/A
c-1,2-Dichloroethene : <1.20 <1.18 N/A.
2-Butanone <10.6 : <10.4 N/A
Bromochloromethane <1.27 <125 ~ N/A
Chloroform <0.80 . <0.79 300
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.07 <1.05 800
Carbon Tetrachioride <1.22 <1.20 600
1,1-Dichloropropene ' <1.13 <1.12 N/A
Benzene <1.09 <1.07 60 or MDL
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.00 <0.99 100
- Trichloroethene <1.04 <1.03 700
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.87 - <0.85 N/A
Dibromomethane ‘ <1.49 <1.47 N/A
Bromodichioromethane o <0.91 © <0.90 N/A
2-Chiloroethylivinylether o <4.80 <4.73 - N/A
c-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.98 <096 .  N/A
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10.3 <10.1 N/A
Toluene <1.04 <1.03 1,500
t-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.83 <0.92 N/A
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.25 <0.94 N/A

Tetrachioroethene <1.98 <1.95 1,400




~ Table 1 (Continued) |
Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil (ug/kg)

EPA Method 8260
Chemical - SB-01A (0-2') SB-01A (8-10") Standard’
1,3-Dichioropropane _ <1.35 <1.34 300
2-Hexanone <9.90 - <9.77 N/A
Dibromochloromethane . . <118 <1.16 N/A
1,2-Dibromoethane ' : <0.95 <0.94 N/A
- Chiorobenzene _ . <0.93 <0.92 1,700
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane <0.98 - <0.86 N/A
Ethylbenzene <0.53 - <053 5,500
m,p-Xylenes R \ <1.84 <1.82 1,200
o-Xylenes _ <0.93 . <0.92 1,200
Styrene ‘ ‘ <0.85 - <0.94 N/A
Bromoform R <1.53 <1.51 - N/A
isopropylbenzene <0.76 <0.74 2,300
Bromobenzene \ <0.83 <0.53 N/A
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane . <1.38 <1.36 -600
n-Propylbenzene . <0.75 <0.74 3,700
1,2,3-Trichioropropane <297 <2.93 . 400
p-Ethyltoluene <0.62 ' <0.61 - N/A
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ~ <1.27 <1.25 3,300
2-Chlorotoluene \ <0.75 <0.74 N/A
4-Chlorotoluene - <0.78 <0.77 N/A
tert-Butylbenzene © . <062 - <0.81 10,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.40 - <1.38 10,000
sec-Butylbenzene S <0.71 <0.70 10,000
4-isopropyltoluene <0.91 <0.90 N/A
1,3-Dichlorobenzene - <0.78 - <0.77 1,600
1,4-Dichlorobenzene : <0.78 <0.77 8,500 -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene _ <0.87 : <0.85 7,900
p-Diethylbenzene <1.24 . <1.23 N/A
n-Butylbenzene S <1.44 <1.42 10,000
1.2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene - <147 - <1.45 N/A
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.91 <2.87 N/A
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1:91 ' <1.88 3,400
Hexachlorobutadiene ' <0.71 <0.70 N/A
Naphthalene <2.13 <2.10 13,000
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.82 - <1.80 . N/A
TAME ‘ <1.04 _ <1.03 N/A
Tertiary butyl aicohol <25.5 <25.2 N/A

' NYSDEC TAGM, HWR-84-4046 (Revised December, 2000)
N/A = Not Avaitable
Bolded vailuas signify exceedance of regulatory standard



Volatile Organic Compounds in Water (ugi/L)

Table 2

SB-01A Standard®

EPA Method 8260

Chemical

Dichlorodifiuoromethane <0.36
Chiorodifluoromethane <0.43
Chioromethane <0.57
Vinyl Chioride <0.38
Bromomethane <0.56
Chioroethane <0.55 -
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.40
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifiuoroethane ' <1.06
1,1-Dichioroethene <0.44
Acetone - 3210
Carbon disulfide - <0.45
Methylene Chioride <0.19
t-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.40
Methyl t-butyl ether <0.41
1,1-Dichioroethane <0.32
2,2-Dichioropropane - <0.66
c-1,2-Dichioroethene 5.37
2-Butanone - <0.87
Bromochioromethane <0.35
Chloroform 444
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.40
Carbon Tetrachioride <0.34
1,1-Dichloropropene  * <0.31
Benzene ‘ <0.38
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.20
Trichioroethene 1.2 -
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.28
Dibromomethane <0.24
Bromodichloromethane <0.23
2-Chloroethyivinyiether <0.27
c¢-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.32
4-Methyl-2-pentanon <0.74
Toluene ' <0.36
t-1,3-Dichioropropene <0.30
1,1,2-Trichioroethane <0.28
Tetrachloroethene 285
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Table 2 (Continued)
Volatile Organic Compounds in Water (ug/L)
EPA Method 8260

Chemical SB-01A Standard’
1,3-Dichloropropane : <0.26 5
2-Hexanone <0.95 50
Dibromochioromethane ’ <0.26 50
-1,2-Dibromoethane : <030 50
Chiorobenzene <0.32 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane _ <0.31 5
Ethylbenzene <0.30 5
m,p-Xylenes <0.62 5
o-xylenes <0.30 5
Styrene <0.35 5
Bromoform \ <0.22 50
~ Isopropylbenzene . <0.29 -5
- Bromobenzene <0.32 5
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane <0.21 -5
n-Propylbenzene ’ <0.32 5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.42 0.04
p-Ethyltoluene <0.33 NS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 5
2-Chlorotoluene <0.41 5
4-Chiorotoluene <0.34 5
tert-Butylbenzene <0.32 5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.29 5
sec-Butylbenzene <0.34 5
4-Isopropyitoluene <0.24 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 3
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.30 3.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.28 3
p-Diethylbenzene <0.31 NS
n-Butylbenzene ' <0.29 5
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene <0.34 5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.42 0.04
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.36 5
Hexachlorobutadiene <094 0.5
Naphthalene <0.28 10
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.28 - 5
TAME <0.17 NS
Tertiary butyl alcohol ' <1.81 NS

T NYSDEC TOGS 1.1.1, June, 1998 _
Bolded values signify exceedance of reguiatory standard
NS= No Standard or Guidance Vaiue for the compound is provided in TOGS 1.1.1.




Tabie 3
' Volatile Organic Compounds in Post-Excavation Endpoint Soil (ug/kg)

EPA Method 8260
Chemical EP-01 EP-02 EP-03 EP-04 EP-05 ‘Standard'
Dichlorodifiuoromethane <0.59 <0.60 <0.55 <0.59 <0.59 N/A
Chiorodifluoromethane <1.07 <1.08 <0.99 <1.07 <1.06 N/A ‘
Chioromethane <1.81 <1.83 <1.68 <1.82 <1.80 N/A -
Viny! Chloride <1.07 <1.08 <0.99 <1.07 <1.06 200 -
Bromomethane <0.68 <0.69 <0.63 <0.68 <0.67 N/A
Chloroethane . <1.00 <1.02 <0.93 <1.01 <1.00 N/A
Trichlorofiuoromethane <0.92 <0.93 <0.85 <0.92 <0.91 N/A
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane <0.78 <0.80 <0.73 <0.79 - <0.78 N/A
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.26 <1.28 <1.18 <1.27 <1.26 400
Acetone <11.9 216 21.7 18.2 35.7 200
Carbon disulfide <0.85 <0.86 <0.79 <0.85 <0.85 N/A
Methylene Chioride <1.13 <1.15 <1.06 <1.14 <1.13 100
{-1,2-Dichioroethene <1.11 <1.13 <1.04 <1.12 <1.11 300
Methyl t-butyl ether <1.81 <1.83 <1.68 <1.82 <1.80 120
1,1-Dichioroethane <0.89 <0.91 <0.83 <0.90 <0.89 200
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.74 <0.75 <0.69 <0.74 <0.74 N/A
c-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.18 <1.19 <1.10 <1.18 <1.17 . N/A
2-Butanone : <104 <10.5 <9.68 <10.4 <104 N/A
Bromochioromethane <1.24 <1.26 <1.16 <1.25 <1.24 N/A
Chioroform <0.78 <0.80 <0.73 " <0.79 <0.78 300
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.05 <1.06 <0.97 <1.05 <1.04 800
Carbon Tetrachloride <1.20 <1.22 <1.12 <1.20 <1.19 600
1,1-Dichloropropene <1.11 <1.13 <1.04 <1.12 <1.11 N/A
Benzene <1.07 <1.08 <0.98 <1.07 <1.06 60 or MDL
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.98 <0.99 <0.91 <0.99 <0.98 100
Trichloroethene <1.02 <1.04 <0.95 <1.03 <1.02 700
1,2-Dichioropropane <0.85 <0.86 <0.79 <0.85 <0.85 N/A
- Dibromomethane <1.46 <1.48 <1.36 <1.47 <1.45 N/A
Bromodichioromethane <0.89 <0.91 <0.83 <0.90 <0.89 N/A
2-Chioroethyivinylether <4.71 <4.77 <4.38 <4.73 <4 .69 N/A
¢-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.96 <0.97 <0.89 <0.96 <0.95 N/A
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10.1. <10.2 <9.40 <10.1 <10.0 N/A
Toluene <1.02 <1.04 <0.95 <1.03 <1.02 1,500
t-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.92 <0.93 <0.85 <0.92 <0.91 N/A
1,‘!,2-Trichloroethane <0.94 <0.95 <0.87 <0.94 <0.83 N/A
Tetrachioroethene <1.94 <1.97 <1.81 <1.95 <1.93 1,400




Tabie 3 (Continued)
Volatile Organic Compounds in Post-Excavation Endpoint Soil {ug/kg)

EPA Method 8260
Chemical EP-01 EP-02 EP-03 EP-04 EP-05 Standard'
1,3-Dichloropropane <1.33 <1.35 <1.24 <1.34 <1.32 300
2-Hexanone <9.72 <9.86 <9.05 <9.77 '<9.68 N/A
Dibromochioromethane <1.16 <1.17 <1.08 <1.16 <1.15 N/A
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.94 <0.95 <0.87 <0.94 <0.93 N/A
Chiorobenzene <0.92 <0.93 <0.85 <0.92 <0.91 1,700
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane <0.96 <0.97 <0.89 <0.96 <0.95 N/A
Ethylbenzene <0.52 <0.53 <0.49 <0.53 <0.52 5,500
m,p-Xyienes <1.81 <1.83 <1.68 <1.82 <1.80 1,200
o-Xylenes <0.92 <0.93 <0.85 <0.92 <0.91 1,200
Styrene <0.94 <0.95 . <0.87 <0.94 <0.93 N/A
Bromoform <1.50 <1.52 <1.40 <1.51 <1.50 N/A
Isopropylbenzene <0.74 <0.75 <0.69 <0.74 <0.74 2,300
Bromobenzene <0.52 <0.53 <0.49 <0.53 <0.52 N/A
1,1,.2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.35 <1.37 <1.26 <1.36 <1.35 600
n-Propylbenzene , <0.74 <0.75 <0.69 <0.74 <0.74 3,700
1,2,3-Trichioropropane <292 <2.96 <272 <2.93 <2.91 400
p-Ethyltoluene <0.61 <0.62 <0.57 <0.61 <0.61 N/A
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene <1.24 <1.26 <1.16 <1.25 . <1.24 3,300
2-Chlorotoiuene <0.74 <0.75 <0.69 <0.74 <0.74 N/A
4-Chiorotoiuene <0.76 <0.77 <0.71 <0.77 '<0.76 N/A
tert-Butylbenzene <0.61 <0.62 <0.57 <0.61 . <0.61 10,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.37 <1.39 <1.28 <1.38 <1.37 10,000
sec-Butylbenzene <0.70 <0.71 <0.65 <0.70 <0.69 10,000
4-Isopropyltoluene <0.89 <0.91 <0.83 <0.90 <0.89 N/A
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.76 <0.77 <0.71 <0.77 <0.76 1,600
1,4-Dichiorobenzene <0.76 <0.77 <0.71 <0.77 <0.76 8,500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.85 <0.86 <0.79 <0.85 <0.85 7,900
- p-Diethylbenzene <1.22 '<1.24 <1.14 <1.23 <1.22 N/A
n-Butylbenzene <1.42 <1.44 <1.32 <1.42 <1.41 10,000
1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene <1.44 <1.48 <1.34 <1.45 <1.43 N/A
1 ,2-Dibromo—3-chlorcpropane <2.86 <2.90 <2.66 <2.87 <2.84 N/A
1.2,4-Trichiorobenzene <1.87 <1.80 <1.75 <1.88 <1.87 3,400
Hexachiorobutadiene <0.70 <0.71 <0.65 <0.70 <0.69 N/A
Naphthaiene <2.09 <2.12 <1.95 <2.10 <2.08 13,000
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene <1.79 <1.81 <1.66 <1.80 <1.78 N/A
TAME <1.02 <1.04 <0.95 <1.03 <1.02 N/A
Tertiary butyl aicohol <25.1 <254 <23.3 <252 <25.0 N/A
Acrylonitrile <8.81 <B8.93 <8.20 <8.85 <8.77 N/A

' NYSDEC TAGM, HWR-94-4046 (Revised December, 2000)

N/A = Not Available

Bolded values signify exceedance of regulatory standard
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PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS



" Phase I1 Environmental Site Assessment of the above

floor. Figure 2 shows the locations of the

1000

April 5, 2005

Mr. David Aronowicz
Cinderella Cleaners & Tailors t
248 Flatbush Avenue

Brooklyn, New York 11217

Re:  Limited Phase IT Environmental Site Assessment
248 Flatbush Avenue. Brooklyn. NY

Dear Mr. Aronowicz:

On March 4, 2005, Advanced Cleanup Technologies, Inc. (ACT) performed a Limited

-referenced property (Figure 1, Locational
determine whether historic dry cleaning

the subject property. The scope of work
bject property on February 7, 2005 and

Diagram). The purpose for this assessment was to

The scope of the assessment included the installation, s
borings. The scope of work also included in-field screening of soil samples and the laboratory

analysis of two soil samples for volatile organic compounds (V OCs) including those associated
with dry cleaning. This letter Teéport summarizes the results of the Limited Phase II assessment.

ampling and analysis of two sojl

On March 4, 2005, ACT installed two soi] borings (SB-01 and SB-02) through the floor
of the boiler room located in the northwest comer of the building’s basement. The soj] borings
were installed utilizing a portable hydraulic unit with a hydraulic percussion hammer, in
combination with four foot macro samplers containing acetate liners. The soil borings were
continuously sampled from below the concrete floor 1o a maximum depth of 12 feet below the
soil borings. '

115 Rome Stireet Farmingdaie, New York 117358  Tel: 831/283-40g2 Fax: 631,/283-4988
7th North Street, Suite B-30 Lj

E-mait: advancedcieanuptech.com

verpool, New York 13088 Tel: 315/451-8720 Fax: 315/451-6727
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Soil samples were screened for VOCs in the field utilizing a Photoionization Detector
(PID). - At SB- 01 elevated PID readings ranging from 900 parts per million (ppm) at a depth of
0 to 2 feet to 33 ppm at 11 to 12 feet were encountered. These elevated PID readings coincided
- with a solvent odor encountered from 0 to 12 feet below grade. At SB-02, less significant PID
readings ranging from 52 ppm at 2 to 3 feet to 15 ppm at 11 to 12 feet were encountered. No
solvent odor was noted in this boring. Soil samples generally consisted of a red-brown silty, fine

to medium sand with a trace of angular gravel. No ground water was encountered in these
borings. : ‘

A temporary monitoring well was also attempted at the location of SB-01 to determine
any impacts to ground water beneath the subject property. The temporary well was installed to a
depth of 26 feet below ground surface. Unfortunately, no ground water was encountered at that
depth. A review of the USGS topographic map for the vicinity of the site indicates that ground

water can be expected to be present approximately 50 feet below ground surface or 40 feet
below the basement floor (See Figure 1).

A soil sample from each soil boring at its maximum depth, which also exhibited the
lowest PID reading, was transmitted to Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc. (ETL, ELAP
No. 10969). The soil samples were analyzed for VOCs by United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260. The laboratory results were compared to New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) TAGM HWR-94-4046,
Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives, revised December, 2000 NYSDEC TAGM).

No VOCs were detected in soil sample SB-01 (11-12°), with the exéeption of a low
concentration of tetrachloroethene (.004 ppm), which is commonly associated with dry cleaning

solvents. This level of tetrachloroethene is below the regulatory standard of 1.4 ppm. No VOCs
were detected in soil sample SB-02 (9-10°).

The followmg conclusions can be made from the results of the Llrmted Phase II
Environmental Site Assessment completed to date: '

e The soil at sampling locations SB-01 and SB-02 appears to have been impacted
by historical dry cleaning operations. However, based on the significant decrease
in PID readings at 8§ to 12’ below the floor and the trace concentration of
etrachloroethene detected in the soil sample from SB-01, it appears that the
vertical extent of soil contamination is limited. PID readings at SB-02 were

significantly less than those detected at SB-01, which also indicates the horizontal
extent is limited.
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7
'

ACT makes the following recommendations with regards to the above conclusions:

* It is recommended that the impacted soils be excavated from below the boiler
room until clean endpoint samples can be obtained or to the maximum extent ,
feasible in light of the physical structures and limitations of that area of the Site.
This will require the removal of the existing boiler. It is estimated that 30 tons of
contaminated soil will require removal, transportation, and proper disposal. The
cost to remediate these soils is estimated to be $15,000

® A supplemental assessment should be performed to verify whether the ground
‘ water beneath the Site has been impacted by historic dry cleaning operations. A
‘minimum of three temporary monitoring wells should be installed at the Site. The
cost to. install, sample and analyze ground water samples - from temporary

monitoring wells to verify the absence of ground water contamination beneath the
property is estimated to be $7,500. :

Please feel free to contact the undersigned if you have any questions concerning the

above,
iy Tuﬂ%
Paul P. Stewart :
President

PPS/nl _

Enc.




Figure ]
i Locational Diagram

7‘ 7 . ¥ Job No. 4071-BKNY Date: 4/04/05

From USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map Of
Brooklyn, New York Quadrangle

§ Dwg. No. 4071-01 Scale: 1"=2.000"
) EDrawn By: Caroline Cadaisd Appr. By: Paul Stewart
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. 208 Route 109, —arminggale NY W/ 25
Phone - 631-24%-1456 fFax - 63I-245-8344

. ‘ Laboratory Identifier: 0503133

- Custody Document: S6245
Received: 03/07/2005 14:35
Sampled by: Steven Walls

Ciient:Adv_anced Cleanbup Technologies _

115 Rome Streeet
Farmingdale,
NY 11735

Project: 4071-BHNY

Manager: Caroline Cadalso

Respectfully submitted,

' 03/09/2005

pﬂtu(jmv IL)OMM - (%A/ o

Quality Assurarfce Officer

NYS Lab ID # 10969
NJ Cert. # 73812

CT Cert. # PH0645
MA Cert. # NY061

PA Cert. # 68-535

NH Cert. # 252592-BA

RiCert. #7161

The information contained in this report is confidential and intended oniy for the use of the
client listed above. This report shail not be reproduced, except in full, without the writien

consent of Environmental Tesiing Laboratories, inc.

.‘ . ) :
’\L ‘ - 0503133 -

Page 1o0of9



SUS Koute 109, Farmingdale NY 725
Phone - €3I-249-1456 Fax - SB!-249-8344

Sampie: 0503133-1

Client Sample ID: SB-01

Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 03/08/2005

Type: Grab

Volatiles - EPA 82608

Analytical Results

Coliected: 03/04/2005 10:30.

03/09/2005

% Solid: 91.2%

- 0503133 -

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
_75-71:8 | Dichlorodifluoromethane |B1698-167 . 0.59} 0.59 ppb U
.75-45-6 | Chiorodifluoromethane B1698-167 1.07 1.07 ppb U
74-87-3 |Chloromethane B1699.-167 1.82 1.82 ppb U
75-01-4 | Vinyl Chioride B1699-167 1.07 1.07 ppb U
74-83-9 |Bromomethane "1B1699-167 0.68 0.68 ppb . U
75-00-3 |Chloroethane B1699-167 1.01 1.0 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane B1698-167 0.92 0.92 ppb U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichlorotrifiuoroethane B1689-167 0.79 0.79 ppb U
75-35-4 |1,1-Dichloroethene B1699.167 1.27 1.27 ppb U
67-64-1 | Acetone B1699-167 11.9 11.9 ppb U
75-15-0 |Carbon disulfide B1699-167 0.85 0.85 ppb U
75-09-2 | Methylene Chioride B1699-167 1.14 1.14 ppb U
156-60-5 |i-1,2-Dichioroethene B1699-167 -1.12 1.12 ppb U
1634-04-4 | Methy! t-butyl ether B1698-167 - 1.82 1.82 ppb U
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane B1699-167 0.90 0.90 ppb U
590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane B1699-167 0.74 0.74 ppb U
156-58-2 |c-1,2-Dichioroethene B1699-167 1.18 1.18 ppb U
78-93-3 | 2-Butanone B1699-167 10.4 10.4 ppb Y
74-97-5 | Bromochioromethane B1699-167 1.25 1.25 ppb U
67-66-3 | Chloroform B1698-167 0.79 0.79 ppb U
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane B1699-167 1.05 1.05 ppb- U
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachioride B1699-167 1.20 1.20 ppb U
563-58-6 | 1,1-Dichloropropene B1698-167 1.12 1.12 ppb U
71-43-2 |Benzene B1699-167 1.07¢ 1.07 ppb U
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichioroethane B1699-167 0.99 0.99 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene B1699-167 1.03} - 1.03 ppb U
78-87-5 | 1.2-Dichloropropane B1699-167 . 0.85 0.85 ppb U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane B1699-167 1.47 1.47 ppb U
75-27-4 {Bromodichioromethane B1699-167 0.90 0.90 ppb U
110-75-8 | 2-Chloroethyivinylether B16998-167 4.73 4.73 ppb U
10061-01-5 |{c-1.3-Dichioropropene B1699-167 - 0.96 0.96 ppb U
108-10-1 | 4-Methvi-2-pentanone B1698-167 101 10.1 ppb U
106-88-3 | Toluene B1698-167 1.03 1.03 ppb U
10061-02-6 |1-1.3-Dichioropropene B1698-167 0.82 092 ppb U
ﬂ
= T& Page: 20of 9




208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY K725
Phone - &31-24S-1456 fFax - €3I-249-8344

Volatiles - EPA 82608

Sampie: 0503133-1

Client Sampie ID:SB-01

Matrix: Soil

\. Type: Grab

Remarks: See Case Narrative /
Analyzed Date: 03/08/2005

(

N

Analytical Results

63/09/2005

Collected: 03/04/2005 10:30
% Solid: 91.2%

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichloroethane B1698-167 0.94 0.94 ppb U
127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene B1699-167 1.95 4.47 ppb Y
142-28-9 |1,3-Dichloropropane B1699-167 1.34 1.34 ppb U
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone. B1699-167 9.77 9.77F  ppb - 9]
124-48-1 { Dibromochioromethane 1B81699-167 1.16 1.16 ppb U |
106-83-4 | 1,2-Dibromoethane B1698-167 0.94 - 0.94 ppb U
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene B1699-167 0.92 0.82 ppb U |
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane B1699-167 0.96 "~ 0.96 . ppb U
© 100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene B1699-167 0.53 0.53 ppb U
108-38-3 |m,p-xylene B1699-167 1.82 1.82 ppb U |
95-47-6 |o-xylene .1B1698-167 0.92 0.2 ppb U
100-42-5 | Styrene B1698-167 0.94 0.94 ppb U,
75-25-2 | Bromoform B1699-167 1.51 1.51 ppb U |
98-82-8 |isopropylbenzene -1B16998-167 0.74 0.74 ppb U
. 108-86-1 | Bromobenzene B1698-167 0.53§ 0.53 ppb U
79-34-5 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. B1699-167 1.36 1.36 ppb u |
103-65-1 | n-Propylbenzene B1699-167 0.74 0.74 ppb U
96-18-4 |1,2,3-Trichloropropane B1699-167 2.93 , 2.93 ppb U
622-96-8 | p-Ethyltoluene B1699-167 0.61 0.61 ppb T
108-67-8 |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene . |B1699-167 1.25 1.25 ppb U
95-49-8 | 2-Chlorotoluene B1699-167 0.74 0.74 ppb U |
106-43-4 | 4-Chiorotoluene B1698-167 0.77 077 ppb U’
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B16998-167 0.61 0.61 ppb U
95-63-6 |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene B1699-167 1.38 1.38 ppb U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene B1699-167 "~ 0.70 0.70 ppb U
"90-87-6 |4-lsopropyitoluene B1699-167 0.90 0.0 ppb U
541-73-1 {1,3-Dichlorobenzene B1699-167 0.77 077 ppb U
106-46-7 | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene B1699-167 0.77 0.77 ppb U
95-50-1 |[1,2-Dichlorobenzene B1698-167 0.85] 0.85 ppb (U
105-05-5 | p-Diethylbenzene B1699-167 1.23 1.23 ppb U
104-51-8 | n-Butylbenzene B1695-167 1.42 142 ppb U
95-93-2 |1.2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene B1698-167 1.45 1.45 ppb U
96-12-8 |1.2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane B1698.167 2.87 287 ppb U
120-82-1 |1.2,4-Trichiorobenzene |B1698-167 1.88 1.88 ppb U
@ - 0503133 - Page: 3 0of 9




S=UE Route 109, Farmingdaie NY K725
Phone 63!-249-!456 Fax - 631-249-8344

| 03/09/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260‘8 —

‘Sampie: 0503133-1

Client Sampie ID: SB-01 Collected: 03/04/2005 10:30
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab

o % Solid: 91.2%
Remarks: See Case Narrative '
Analyzed Date: 03/08/2005

Analytical Results

Cas No Anaiyte File ID MDL Concentration* Unlts Q
87-68-3 Hexachiorobutadiene B1699.167 0.70( 0.70 ppb U
91-20-3 |Naphthalene ~ |B1699-167 2.10 2.10 - ppb U
87-61-8 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene . B1699-167 1.80 1.80 ppb U

994-05-8 | TAME B1699-167 1.03 - 1.03 . ppb U
75-65-0 | Tertiary butyl alcohol B1699-167 25.2 252 ppb U
* Results are reporied on a dry weight basis

Surrogate Results

Cas No Analyte : ' File ID % Recovery QC Limits Q
460-00-4 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE B1699-167 95.7 % { 74 -121)
4774-33-8 DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1699-167 96.9 % { 80 -120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 B1699-167 100.0 % (81-117)

f"\ ) ’
I . ;
g‘ - 0563133 - ' Page: 4 of &



208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - §31-249-1456  Fax - G3-245-2344
- ~ 03/09/2005
Volatiies - EPA 8260B

Sample: 8503133-2

Client Sample 1D:SB-02
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 03/08/2005

Coliected: 03/04/2005 11:30

Type: Grab % Solid: 88.2%

Analytical Results |

Cas No Analyte File'ID __MDL Concentration*|  Units - Q
75-71-8 | Dichlorodifluoromethane B1699-168 0.61 0.61 ppb U
75-45-6 | Chlorodifluoromethane B1699-168 1.1 1.11 ppb U
74-87-3 | Chioromethane B1699-168 1.88 1.88 ppb U
75-01-4 | Vinyl Chioride B 1699-168 1.11 1.11 ppb U
74-83-9 | Bromomethane B1699-168 . 0.70 0.70 ppb U
75-00-3 | Chiorosthane B1699-168 1.04 1.04 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane B1699-168 0.95 0.85 ppb U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane B 1699-168 0.82 0.82 ppb U
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene B1699-168 1.32 1.32 ppb- U

-67-64-1 | Acetone B1699-168 12.4 12.4 ppb U
75-15-0 | Carbon disulfide B1699-168 0.89 - 0.89 ppb U
75-09-2 | Methylene Chloride - B1699-168 1.18 1.18 ppb U

156-60-5 [1-1,2-Dichloroethene B1699-168 1.16 1.16 ppb U |

1634-04-4 | Methyt t-butyl ether B1699-168 1.88 1.88 ppb U
75-34-3 |1,1-Dichloroethane B1699-168 0.93 0.3 ppb U

590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane B1699-168 0.77 0.77 ppb ul

156-59-2 |c-1,2-Dichioroethene B 1699-168 1.23 1.23 ppb U
78-93-3 | 2-Butanone B 1699-168 10.8 10.8 ppb U |

' 74-97-5 |Bromochioromethane B 1699-168 1.29 1.29 ppb Ut
67-66-3 | Chioroform B1698-168 0.82 0.82 ppb U
71-55-6 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane B 1699-168 1.09 1.09 ppb U |
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachloride B1699-168 1.25 1.25 ppb U

563-58-6 | 1,1-Dichloropropene B1699.168 1.16 116 ppb u
7143-2 | Benzene B 1699-168 KK 111 ppb U]

107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane B1699-168 1.02 1.02 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene B1699-168 1.07 1.07 ppb U |
78-87-5 |1 .2-Dichloropropane "|B1699-168 0.89 0.89 ppb ﬂ
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane B1699-168 1.52 1.52 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichioromethane B1699.168 0.93 0.e3 ppb U

110-75-8 |2-Chioroethylvinviether B1690-168 4.90 4.90 ppb U

10061-01-5 |c-1 .3-Dichloropropene B1699-168 1.00 1.00 ppb - U
108-10-1 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone B1696-168 10.5 10.5 ppb U
108-86-3 | Toluene |B169¢-168 1.07 1.07 | ppb u !
10061-02-6 |1-1.3-Dichioropropene 1B169¢-168 0.5 0.5 | ppb U
k’\
M%%TL - 0563133 - Page: 50f 9




=U8 Route 109, Farmmgdaie NY IE735
~ Phone - 63!—245 -456 Fax €3l-249-8344

03/09/2005
Volatiles - EPA 82608

Sample: 0503133-2

Client Sample ID: SB- 02
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
‘Analyzed Date: 03/08/2005

*/ - Collected: 03/04/2005 11:30
Type: Grab % Solid: 88.2%

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichioroethane B1699-168 ©0.98 © 0.98 ppb U
127-18-4 | Tetrachioroethene B1699-168 2.02 2.02 ppb U
142-28-9 |1,3-Dichloropropane B16998-168 ‘ 1.38 1.38 ppb U
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone B1699-168 10.1 10.1 ppb u
124-48-1 | Dibromochioromethane B1699-168 1.20 1.20 ppb U
106-93-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane - B1699-168 0.98 0.98 ppb U
108-90-7 | Chiorobenzene ' B1698-168 | : 0.95 0.95 ppb U
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane B1609-168 1.00 1.00 ppb U
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene B1698-168 - 0.54 0.54 -~ ppb U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene - B1699-168 1.88 1.88 ppb U
95-47-6 | o-xyiene - B1689.168 0.95 0.05 ppb U
100-42-5 |Styrene : B1699-168 0.98 0.98 ppb. U
75-25-2 |Bromoform ) B1699-168 1.57 1.57 ppb U
98-82-8 |isopropyibenzene B1699-168 ~ 0.77 0.77 ppb U
108-86-1 ' | Bromobenzene B1699-168 0.54 0.54 ppb U
79-34-5 11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane B1699-168 1.41 1.41 ppb . U
103-65-1 |n-Propylbenzene : B1699-168 0.77 0.77 ppb U
96-18-4 | 1.2,3-Trichloropropane B1699-168 3.04 3.04 ppb U
622-96-8 | p-Ethyitoluene | | B1698-168 0.64 0.64 - ppb ]
108-67-8 11.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ' B1698-168 ' 1.29 1.29 ppb U
95-49-8 | 2-Chiorotoluene B1699-168 0.77 0.77 ppb U
106-43-4 | 4-Chiorotoluene B1698-168 0.79 0.79 ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B1699-168 0.64 0.64 ppb U
95-63-6 | 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene B1699-168 1.43 1.43 ppb 9]
. 135-98-8 | sec-Butylbenzene B1699-168 0.73 0.73 ppb u
99-87-6 |4-Isopropyltoluene . B1699-168 0.93 0.3 ppb U
541-73-1 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene B1699-168 0.79 0.79 ppb 8]
106-46-7 | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene B1698-168 . 0.79 0.79 ppb. U
85-50-1 |1.2-Dichiorobenzene . 1B1699-168 0.89 0.8 " ppb U
105-05-5 | p-Diethylbenzene B1698-168 1.27 1.27 ppb U
104-51-8 | n-Butylbenzene B1698-168 1.48 1.48 ppb U
95-93-2 |1.2.4.5-Tetramethylbenzene B1699-168 1.50 " 1.50 ppb U
| 96-12-6 | 1.2-Dibromo-2- chioropropane B1600-168 2.97 297 | ppb U
| 120-62-1 |1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene B1899-168 | 1.85 1.5 ppb U

- 0503133 - ' Page: 6 of 9




208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY K725
Phone - 63-245-1456 Fax - 3-245-8344

J

-Votatiies - EPA 8260B

03/09/2005

4

Sample: 0503133-2

Ciient Sample ID:SB-02 ,

Matrix: Soil Type: Grab
Remarks: See Case Narrative -
Analyzed Date: 03/08/2005

Coliected: 03/04/2005 11:30
% Solid: 88.2%

~Analytical Results

Cas No Anaiyte File ID MDL Concentration™ Units Q
87-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene "1B1698-168 0.73 0.73 ppb U
91-20-3 | Naphthalene B1699-168 2.18 2.18 ppb U
87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene B1699-168 1.86 1.86 ppb U

994-05-8 | TAME "~ |B1699-168 1.07 1.07 ppb U
75-65-0 | Tertiary butyl alcohol : - | B1699-168 26.1 26.1 ppb U
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis ’

Surrogate Results

Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery QC Limits Q .
- 460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE . B1699-168 97.0 % (74 -127)
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1699-168 98.7 % ( 80 -120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 B1699-168 102.0 % (81-117)

% . . . - 0503133 - ’ Page: 70f%



. - Bus r«i;uge 103, Farmingdaic NY 725
e Tel '~ Phone - €31-24S-1456 Fax - €31-249-8344

-

43/09/2005
Case Narrative ’ ‘

EPA 8260 VOLATILE ANALYSIS:

The following compounds were calibrated at 25, 50, 100, -
150 and 200 ppb ievels in the initial calibration curve:
Acetone T
2-Butanone _
4-Methyi-2-pentanone _
2-Hexanone

M&P-Xylenes and 2-Chloroethylvinylether were calibrated at 10, 40, 100, 200 and
300 ppb levels. ‘ ' ' .
Acrolein/Acrylonitrite were calibrated at 50,100,150,200 and 250 ppb levels. _
Tert Butyl Aicohol (TBA) was calibrated at 50,200,500,1000 and 1500 ppb levels.

All other compounds were calibrated at 5, 20, 50, 100 and 150 ppb levels.

3
| ~ ' : p
4 ’?L - 0503133 - Page: 8 of 9



208 Route 109, Farmingdaiec NY K735
' Phone - 63I-249-1456 Fax - G31-249-8344

S : 03/09/2005
ORGANIC METHOD QUALIFIERS

Q - Qualifier - specified entries and their meanings are as follows:

U - The analytical result is not detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL).
All MDL's are lower than the lowest calibration standard concentration.

- J - Indicates an estimated value. The concentration reported was detected below
the Method Detection Limit (MDL)

Y - The concentration reported-was detected below the lowest calibration
standard concentration. C

B - The analyte was found in the associated method blank as well as the sample.

It indicates possibie/probabie biank contamination and warns the data user to
take appropriate action.

E - The concentration of the analyte exceeded the calibration range of the
instrument,

D

This flag indicates a system monitoring compound diluted out.

INORGANIC METHOD QUALIFIERS

C - (Concentration) qualifiers are as follows:

B - Entered if the reported value was obtained from a reading that was iess than
the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL) but greater than or equal to
the Instrument Detection Limit (1DL) ‘

U -{Entered when the analyte was analyzed for, but not detected above the Method
Detection Limit (MDL) which is less than the lowest calibration standard concentration.

Q - Qualifier specific entries and their meanings are as foliows:

E - Reponed valﬂe is estimated because of the presence of interferences.

M - (Method) qualifiers are as foliows:

A - Flame AA

AS - Semi-automated Spectrophotometric

AV - Automated Cold Vapor AA -
C - Manual Spectrophotometric

F - Furnace AA ,

P - ICP

T - Titrimetric

OTHER QUALIFIERS
ND - Not Detected ‘
NA - Not Applicable

NR - Not Required

Ouiside Expected Range (NYCDEP Table /1l or Surrogate Limits)

>
'

Outside Expected Range

t .
r
@ - 8563133 - - Page: 9 of 9
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208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 63-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Laboratory Identifier: 0507178

Received: 07/11/2005 16:39
Sampled by: Stven Walls

Client: Advanced Cleanup Technologies

115 Rome Streeet
Farmingdale,
‘NY 11735

Project: 4071-BHNY

Manager: Caroline Cadalso

Respectfully submitted, -

Concin. Womar -Elo, i

Quality Assurance Officer

07/20/2005

/

NYS Lab ID # 10969

NJ Cert. # 73812
CT Cert. # PH0645
MA Cert. # NY061

PA Cert. # 68-535

NH Cert. # 252592-BA
RI Cert. #1671

The information contained in this report is confidential and intended only for the use of the client
listed above. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of

Environmental Testing Laboratories, inc.
/

0507178 -

ql@ |
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—nvanwinusiilal 1 eEdUYy Laporatories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 63I-249-8344

. 07/20/2005
T - Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sample: 0507178-1

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-2")
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative -
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005

Type: Grab % Solid: 89.9%

Analytical Results

Cas No

Analyte _File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q

75-71-8 | Dichlorodifluoromethane B1817-2311 0.60 0.60 ppb u
75-45-6 | Chlorodifluoromethane B1817-2311 1.09 1.09 ppb U
74-87-3 | Chloromethane B1817-2311 1.84 1.84 ppb U
75-01-4 | Vinyl Chioride B1817-2311 1.09 1.09 ppb U
74-83-9 | Bromomethane B1817-2311 0.69 0.69 ppb U
75-00-3 | Chloroethane B1817-2311 1.02 1.02 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofiuoromethane B1817-2311 0.93 0.93 ppb U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichlorotrifiuoroethane B1817-2311 0.80 0.80 ppb U
75-35-4 |1,1-Dichloroethene B1817-2311 1.29 1.29 ppb U
67-64-1 | Acetone B1817-2311 12.1 12.1 ppb U
75-15-0 | Carbon disulfide B1817-2311 0.87 0.87 ppb U
75-09-2 | Methylene Chioride B1817-2311 1.15 1.15 ppb U
156-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichloroethene B1817-2311 1.13 1.13 ppb U
1634-04-4 | Methy! t-butyi ether B1817-2311 1.84 1.84 ppb U
75-34-3 |1,1-Dichloroethane B1817-2311 0.91 0.91 ppb U
590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane B1817-2311 0.75 0.75 ppb U
1586-59-2 | c-1,2-Dichloroethene B1817-2311 1.20 1.20 ppb U
78-93-3 | 2-Butanone B1817-2311 10.6 10.6 ppb U
74-97-5 | Bromochloromethane B1817-2311 1.27 1.27¢ . ppb U
67-66-3 | Chloroform B1817-2311 0.80 0.80 ppb U
71-85-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane B1817-2311 1.07 1.07 ppb U
56-23-5 jCarbon Tetrachloride B1817-2311 1.22 1.22 ppb U
563-58-6 |1,1-Dichioropropene B1817-2311 1.13 1.13 ppb U
71-43-2 |Benzene ‘ B1817-2311 1.09 1.09 ppb U
107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane B1817-2311 1.00 1.00 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene B1817-2311 1.04 1.04 ppb ]
78-87-5 |1,2-Dichloropropane B1817-2311 0.87 0.87 ppb U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane B1817-2311 1.49 1.49 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane B1817-2311 0.91 0.91 ppb U
110-75-8 | 2-Chioroethyivinylether B1817-2311 4.80 4.80 ppb U
10061-01-5 }c-1,3-Dichloropropene B1817-2311 0.98 0.98 ppb U
108-10-1 |4-Methyl-2-pentanone B1817-2311 10.3 10.3 ppb U
108-88-3 | Toluene B1817-2311 1.04 1.0414 . ppb U
10061-02-6 |{-1,3-Dichloropropene B1817-2311 0.93 0.83 ppb U

- 0507178 -
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208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

07/20/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sample: 0507178-1

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-2')
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005

Type: Grab % Solid: 89.9%

Analytical Results

Cas No

Analyte

File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichloroethane B1817-2311 0.95 0.95 ppb U
127-18-4 | Tetrachioroethene B1817-2311] ¢ 1.98 1.98 ppb U
142-28-9 | 1,3-Dichloropropane B1817-2311 1.35| | 1.35| ppb U
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone B1817-2311 9.90| 9.90 ppb. U
124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane B1817-2311 1.18 1.18 ppb U
106-93-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane B1817-2311 0.95 0.95 ppb U
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene B1817-2311 0.93 0.93 ppb U
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane B1817-2311 0.98 0.98 ppb U
100-41-4 |Ethylbenzene B1817-2311 0.53 0.53 ppb U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene B1817-2311 1.84 1.84 ppb U
95-47-6 |o-xylene B1817-2311 0.93 0.93 ppb U
100-42-5 |Styrene B1817-2311 0.95 0.95 ppb U
75-25-2 |Bromoform B1817-2311 1.53 1.53 ppb U
08-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene B1817-2311 0.75 0.75 ppb U
108-86-1 |Bromobenzene B1817-2311 0.53 0.53 ppb U
79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane B1817-2311 1.38 1.38 ppb U
103-65-1 |n-Propylbenzene . B1817-2311 0.75 0.75 ppb U
96-18-4.11,2,3-Trichloropropane B1817-2311 2.97 2.97 ppb U
622-96-8 |p-Ethyltoluene B1817-2311 0.62 0.62 ppb U,
108-67-8 |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene B1817-2311 1.27 127 ppb U
95-49-8 |2-Chlorotoluene B1817-2311 0.75 0.75 ppb U
106-43-4 |4-Chiorotoluene B1817-2311 0.78 0.78 .ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B1817-2311 0.62 0.62 ppb U
95-63-6 |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene B1817-2311 1.40 1.40 ppb U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene B1817-2311 0.71 0.71 ppb U
99-87-6 |4-isopropyltoluene B1817-2311 0.91 0.91 ppb U
541-73-1 |1,3-Dichiorobenzene B1817-2311 0.78 0.78 ppb U
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichiorobenzene B1817-2311 0.78 0.78 ppb 9]
95-50-1 |1,2-Dichiorobenzene B1817-2311 0.87 0.87 ppb’ U
105-05-5 |p-Diethylbenzene . B1817-2311 . 1.24 1.24 ppb U
104-51-8 |n-Butylbenzene B1817-2311 1.44 1.44 ppb ]
95-93-2 |1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene B1817-2311 1.47 1.47 ppb U
96-12-8 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane B1817-2311 2.91 2.91 ppb U
120-82-1 {1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene B81817-2311 1.91 1.91 ppb U
- 0507178 - Page: 3 of 32




Suvironmentai 1 esting Laboratories, lnc

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
- Phone - 63|-249 -I456 fFax - 63I-249-8344

07/20/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B ’

Sample: 0507178-1

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-24
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005

Type: Grab- % Solid: 89.9%

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units - Q
87-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene B1817-2311 0.71 0.71 ppb U
91-20-3 | Naphthalene B1817-2311 2.13 2.13 ppb U
87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene B1817-2311 1.82 1.82 ppb U

994-05-8 | TAME B1817-2311 1.04 1.04 ppb U

75-65-0 | Tertiary butyl alcohol B1817-2311 255 25.5 ppb U

- * Results are reported on a dry weight basis
Surrogate Results

Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits Q
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE B1817-2311 1020 % (74 -121)
4774-33-8 DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1817-2311 101.0 % ( 80 - 120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-DS B81817-2311 104.0 % (81-117)

- 0507178 -

Page: 4 of 32




A" 58 JIGT SIS —TRE 1-1]

I\--“ll.: —-——— — - . - —— —— -

208 Route 109, Farmmgdale NY 1735
Phone - 63!-249-I456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Sample: 0507178-2
Client Sample 1D: SB-01A (8-10")

Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Type: Grab

Volatiles - EPA 82608

Analytical Results

S~

07/20/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005
% Solid: 91.5%

Page: 5 of 32

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
75-71-8 |Dichlorodifluoromethane B1817-2312 0.59 0.59 ppb U
75-45-6 | Chiorodifluoromethane B1817-2312 1.07 1.07 ppb U
74-87-3 | Chloromethane B1817-2312 1.82 1.82 ppb U
75-01-4 |Vinyl Chioride B1817-2312 1.07 1.07 ppb U
74-83-9 | Bromomethane B1817-2312 0.68 0.68 ppb U
75-00-3 | Chloroethane B1817-2312 1.01 1.01 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane B1817-2312 0.92 0.92 ppb U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane B1817-2312 0.79 0.79 ppb U
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene B1817-2312 1.27 1.27 ppb U
67-64-1 | Acetone B1817-2312 11.9 11.9 ppb U
75-15-0 | Carbon disulfide B1817-2312 0.85 0.85 ppb U
75-09-2 | Methylene Chioride B1817.2312 1.14 1.14 ppb U

156-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichloroethene B1817-2312 1.12 1.12 ppb U
1634-04-4 | Methy! t-butyl ether B1817-2312 1.82 1.82 ppb U
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichioroethane B1817-2312 0.80 0.90]. ppb U
590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane B1817-2312 0.74 0.74 ~ ppb U
156-59-2 |c-1,2-Dichloroethene B1817-2312 1.18 1.18 ppb U
78-93-3 |2-Butanone B1817-2312 10.4 1041. ppb U
74-97-5 |Bromochloromethane B1817-2312 1.25 1.25 ppb U
. §7-66-3 |Chioroform B1817-2312 0.79 0.79 ppb - U
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane B1817-2312 1.05 1.05 " ppb 0]
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachioride B1817-2312 1.20 1.20 . ppb U
563-58-6 |1,1-Dichloropropene B1817-2312 1.12 1.12 ppb U
71-43-2 |Benzene B1817-2312 1.07 1.07 ppb U
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichloroethane B1817-2312 0.99 0.99 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene B1817-2312 1.03 1.03 -ppb U
78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane B1817-2312 0.85 0.85 ppb U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane B1817-2312 1.47 1.47 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane B1817-2312 0.90 0.90 ppb U
110-75-8 | 2-Chloroethylvinyiether B1817-2312 473 473 ppb U
10061-01-5 |c-1,3-Dichloropropene B1817-2312 0.96 0.96 ppb U
, 108-10-1 |4-Methyl-2-pentanone B1817-2312 10.1 10.1 ppb U
{ 108-88-3 | Toluene B1817-2312 1.03 1.03 ppb U |
r 10061-02-6 |t-1,3-Dichloropropene B1817-2312 0.92} . 0.92 ppb UJ
ﬂ - 0507178 -



—svuvinneinar 1esung Laboratories, Inc.,

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY H735
Phone - 63i1-249-1456 ~Fax - 631-2495-8344

' 07/20/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B '

Sample: 0507178-2 ,
Client Sample 1D: SB-01A (8-10")
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005

Type: Grab % Solid: 91.5%

Analytical Results

Cas No Anaiyte ~ ' File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
79-00-5 | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane B1817-2312 - 0.94 0.94 ppb U
127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene B1817-2312 1.95 1.95 ppb U
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane B1817-2312 1.34 1.34 ppb U
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone B1817-2312 9.77 9.77 ppb U
124-48-1 | Dibromochioromethane B1817-2312 1.16 1.16 ppb U

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane B1817-2312 0.94 - 0.94]- ppb U
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene B1817-2312 0.92 0.92 ppb U
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane B1817-2312 0.96 0.96 ppb U
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene B1817-2312 0.53 0.53 ppb U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene B1817-2312 1.82 1.82 ppb U
95-47-6 |o-xylene B1817-2312 0.2 0.92 ppb ]
100-42-5 | Styrene B1817-2312 0.94 0.94 ppb U
75-25-2 [Bromoform B1817-2312 1.51 : 1.51 ppb u
98-82-8 |isopropylbenzene B1817-2312 0.74| 0.74 ppb Y]
108-86-1 |Bromobenzene B1817-2312 0.53 0.53 ppb U

79-34-5 11,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane B1817-2312 1.36 . 1.36 ppb U
103-65-1 |n-Propylbenzene B1817-2312 0.74 0.74 ppb U
96-18-4 |1 .2,3-Trichloropropane B1817-2312 293 2.93 ppb u
622-96-8 | p-Ethyltoluene B1817-2312 0.61 0.61 ppb U
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene B1817-2312 1.25 1.25 ppb ]
. 95-49-8 | 2-Chlorotoluene . B1817-2312 0.74 . 0.74 ppb U
106-43-4 | 4-Chlorotoluene B1817-2312 0.77 0.77) ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B1817-2312 0.61 0.61 ppb (]
95-63-6 {1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene B1817-2312 1.38 1.38 ppb U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene . B1817-2312 0.70 0.70 ppb U
99-87-6 |4-Isopropyltoluene B1817-2312 0.90 0.90 ppb U
541-73-1 | 1,3-Dichiorobenzene B1817-2312 0.77} 0.77 .ppb U
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichiorobenzene B1817-2312 0.77 0.77 . ppb U
95-50-1 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene B1817-2312 0.85 0.85 ppb U
105-05-5 | p-Diethylbenzene B1817-2312 1.23 1.23 ppb U
104-51-8 |n-Butylbenzene B1817-2312 1.42 1.42 ppb U
95-93-2 (1 .2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene B1817-2312 | - 1.45 1.45 ppb ]
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane B1817-2312 2.87 2.87 ppb U
120-82-1 11,2 4-Trichiorobenzene B1817-2312 1.88 1.88 ppb U

- 0507178 - Page: 6 of 32
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‘ 208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

. 07/20/2005
Volatiles - EPA 82608
Sample: 0507178-2 ‘ ’
Client Sample 1D: SB-01A (8-10") - Collected: 07/08/2005
" Matrix: Soil Type: Grab : - % Solid: 91.5%
Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005 - .
. | Analytical Results
Cas No Analyte File ID MDL |Concentration*|  Units Q
87-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene 1B1817-2312 070 0.70 ppb U
91-20-3 | Naphthalene ' B1817-2312 2.10 ; 2.10 ppb U
87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene . B1817-2312 1.80 ' 1.80 - ppb U
994-05-8 | TAME B1817-2312| 1.03 . 1.03 ppb U
75-65-0 | Tertiary butyl alcohol ; B1817-2312| 25.2 25.2 ppb U
*Results are reported on a dry weight basis ‘ .
Surrogate Results
Cas No ) Analyte . ' File ID % Recovery | QC Limits
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE ) B1817-2312 100.0 % (74 -121)
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1817-2312 101.0 % ( 80 -120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 . B1817-2312 104.0 % (81-117)

- 0507178 - , Page: 7 of 32




cuvironmental 1 €sting Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
Phone - 63!-249-I455 Fax - 631-249-8344
‘ , . 07/20/2005
Volatiles - EPA 82608

{

J
Coliected: 07/08/2005
% Solid: 90.6%

Sample: 0507178-3

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10")
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Type: Grab-

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
75-71-8 | Dichlorodifluocromethane B1817-2313 0.60 0.60 ppb - U
75-45-6 | Chlorodifluoromethane B1817-2313 1.08 1.08 ppb U
74-87-3 | Chloromethane B1817-2313 1.83 1.83 ppb U
75-01-4 | Vinyl Chioride B1817-2313 1.08 1.08 ppb U
74-83-9 | Bromomethane B1817-2313 0.69 0.69 ppb U
75-00-3 | Chioroethane B1817-2313 1.02 1.02 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane B1817-2313 0.93 0.93 ppb U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane B1817-2313 0.80 0.80 ppb U
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene ' B1817-2313 1.28 1.28 ppb U
67-64-1 | Acetone B1817-2313 12.0 12.0 ppb U
75-15-0 | Carbon disulfide B1817-2313 0.86 0.86 ppb U
75-08-2 | Methylene Chioride B1817-2313 1.15 1.16 ppb U

156-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichioroethene B1817-2313 1.13 1.13 ppb U
1634-04-4 | Methyi t-butyi ether B1817-2313 1.83 1.83 ppb U
75-34-3 |1,1-Dichloroethane B1817-.2313 0.91 0.91 ppb U
590-20-7 | 2,2-Dichloropropane B1817-2313 0.75 0.75 ppb U
156-58-2 | c-1,2-Dichloroethene 'B1817-2313 1.19 1.19 ppb U

78-93-3 |2-Butanone B1817-2313 10.5 10.5 ppb U
74-97-5 | Bromochloromethane B1817-2313 1.26 1.26 ppb U
67-66-3 |Chioroform B1817-2313 0.80 0.80 ppb U
71-55-6 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane |B1817-2313 1.06 1.06 ppb U
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachloride B1817-2313 1.22 1.22 ppb U
563-58-6 | 1,1-Dichioropropene B1817-2313 1.13 - 1.13 ppb U
71-43-2 |Benzene B1817-2313 1.08 1.08 ppb U
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichloroethane B1817-2313 0.99 0.99 ppb U
78-01-6 | Trichloroethene B1817-2313 . 1.04 1.04 ppb U

~ 78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichioropropane B1817-2313 0.86 0.86 ppb U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane B1817-2313 1.48 1.48 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichioromethane B1817-2313 0.91 0.91 - ppb U

110-75-8 | 2-Chioroethylvinylether B1817-2313 4.77 4.77 ppb U
10061-01-5 |c-1,3-Dichloropropene B1817-2313 0.97 0.97 |~ ppb U
108-10-1 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone B1817-2313 10.2 10.2 ppb U
108-86-3 | Toluene B1817-2313 1.04 1.04 ppb U
10061-02-6 |t-1,3-Dichioropropene B1817-2313 0.e3 0.83 ppb U
,\ - 0507178 - Page: 8 of 32




CNVIFONMENal 1esunyg Lavul dlul e, nik.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 63I-249-8344

o 07/20/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B

- Sample: 0507178-3
Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10")
Matrix: Soil :
Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Coliected: 07/08/2005

Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%

Analytiéal Results

Cas No Analyte ~ File ID MDL Concentration*|  Units Q
79-00-5 {1,1,2-Trichloroethane i B1817-2313 "0.95 0.95 ppb U
127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene B1817-2313 1.87 1.97 ppb U
142-28-9 | 1,3-Dichioropropane. B1817-2313 1.35 1.35 ppb U
581-78-6 |2-Hexanone B1817-2313 9.86 9.86 ppb U
124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane B1817-2313 1.47 1.17 ppb U
106-93-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane B1817-2313 0.95 0.95 ppb U
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene B1817-2313 0.93 0.93 ppb U
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane B1817-2313 0.97 0.97 ‘ppb U
100-41-4 |Ethylbenzene B1817.2313 0.53 0.53 ppb U
108-38-3 |m,p-xylene B1817-2313 1.83} 1.83 ppb U
95-47-6 |o-xylene B1817-2313 0.93 0.93 ppb U
100-42-5 |Styrene 1B81817-2313 0.95 0.95 ppb - U
* 75-25-2 | Bromoform 1B1817-2313 1.52 1.52 ppb U
98-82-8 |lsopropylbenzene B1817-2313 0.75 0.75 ppb U
108-86-1 |Bromobenzene B1817-2313 0.53 0.53 ppb U
79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane B1817-2313 1.37 1.37 ppb U
103-65-1 |n-Propylbenzene B1817-2313 0.75 0.75 ppb U
96-18-4 |1,2,3-Trichioropropane B1817-2313 2.96 2.96 ppb U
622-96-8 |p-Ethyltoluene ' B1817-23131} . 0.62 0.62 ppb U
108-67-8 |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene B1817-2313 1.26 1.26 ppb U
95-48-8 | 2-Chiorotoluene B1817-2313 0.75 0.75 ppb U
106-43-4 {4-Chiorotoluene B1817-2313 0.77 0.77 ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B1817-2313 0.62 0.62 ppb, U
95-63-6 |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene B1817-2313 1.39 1.39 ppb U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene 1B1817-2313 0.71 0.71 ppb U
99-87-6 |4-isopropyltoluene B1817-2313 0.91 0.91 ppb U
541-73-1 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene B1817-2313 0.77 0.77 ppb U
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene B1817-2313 0.77 0.77 ppb U
95-50-1 {1,2-Dichlorobenzene B1817-2313 0.86 0.86 " ppb U
‘ 105-05-5 |p-Diethylbenzene B1817-2313 1.24 1.24 ppb U
| 104-51-8 |n-Butylbenzene B1817-2313. 144 1.44 ppb U
| 95-93-2 |1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene B1817-2313 1.46 1.46 ppb U
96-12-8 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane B1817-2313 2.90 2.90 ppb U
’ 120-82-1 11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene B1817-2313 1.80 1.90 ppb U
/\‘_ - 0507178 - ‘Page: 9 of 32




€Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY II735
Phone - 63I-249-I456 Fax - 631-249-8344

07/20/2005
Volatiles - EPA 82608

Sample: 0507178-3

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10")
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005

Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
87-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene B1817-2313 0.71 0.71 ppb U
91-20-3 |Naphthalene B1817-2313 2.12 2.12 ppb U
87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene B1817-2313 1.81 1.81 " ppb U

994-05-8 | TAME B1817-2313 1.04 © 1.04 ppb U
75-65-0 | Tertiary butyl alcohol B1817-2313 254 254 ppb U
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis
Surrogate Results
Cas No Analyte ' File ID % Recovery | QCLimits | Q
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE B1817-2313 1000 % (74-121)
- 4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1817-2313 103.0 % ( 80 -120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-DS8: B1817-2313 1030 % | (81-117)

’\ | -
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EOB Route 109; Farmmgdale ‘NY 11735
. Phone - 63!-2494456 Fax - 63I- 249-8344

. 07/20/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sample: 0507178-4

Client Sample ID: SB-01A
Matrix: Liquid

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005
Type: Grab

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration Units Q
75-71-8 |Dichlorodifluoromethane A1836-9072 0.36 0.36 ppb u
75-45-6 | Chiorodifluoromethane A1836-9072 0.43 0.43 ppb V)
74-87-3 | Chioromethane A1836-9072 0.57 0.57 ppb U
75-01-4 |Vinyl Chioride A1836-9072 0.38 0.38 ppb U
74-83-9 |Bromomethane A1836-9072 0.56 0.56 ppb U
75-00-3 |Chioroethane A1836-9072 0.55 0.55 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichiorofluoromethane A1836-9072 0.40 0.40 ppb U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane A1836-9072 1.06 1.06 ppb U
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichloroethene A1836-9072 0.44 0.44 ppb U
67-64-1 |Acetone A1836-9077 39.5 3210 ppb
75-15-0 {Carbon disulfide |A1836-9072 0.45 0.45 ppb U
75-09-2 |Methylene Chioride A1836-9072 0.19 0.19 ppb U

156-60-5 {t-1,2-Dichloroethene A1836-9072 0.40 0.40 ppb U
1634-04-4 |Methyl t-butyl ether A1836-9072 0.41 0.41 ppb U
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichioroethane A1836-9072 0.32 0.32 ppb U
'590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane A1836-9072 0.66 0.66 ppb U
156-59-2 |c-1,2-Dichloroethene A1836-9072 0.40 5.37 ppb
78-93-3 |2-Butanone A1836-9072 0.87 0.87| ppb U
74-97-5 | Bromochioromethane A1836-9072 0.35 0.35 ppb U
67-66-3 | Chioroform A1836-9072 0.33 4.44 ppb - Y
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane A1836-9072 0.40 0.40 ppb U
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachioride A1836-9072 0.34 0.34 ppb U
563-58-6 | 1,1-Dichloropropene A1836-9072 0.31 0.31 ppb U
71-43-2 |Benzene A1836-9072 0.38 0.38 ppb U
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichloroethane A1836-9072 0.20 0.20 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene A1836-9072 0.40 1.20 ppb Y
78-87-5 |1,2-Dichloropropane A1836-9072 0.28 0.28 ppb U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane A1836-9072 0.24 0.24 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane A1836-9072 0.23 0.23 ppb U
110-75-8 |2-Chioroethylvinylether, A1836-9072 0.27 0.27 ppb U
10061-01-5 |c-1,3-Dichloropropene A1836-9072 0.32 0.32 " ppb U
108-10-1 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone A1836-9072 0.74 0.74 ppb U
108-88-3 | Toluene A1836-9072 0.36 0.36 ppb U
10061-02-6 {t-1,3-Dichloropropene A1836-9072 0.30 0.30 ppb U
- 0507178 - Page: 11 0of 32




Suvanoniiental 1 esung Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY l[735
Phone - 631-245-1456 fFax - 631-249-8344

| 07/20/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sampie: 0507178-4

Client Sample ID: SB-01A
Matrix: Liquid

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005

Coliected: 07/08/2005
Type: Grab

Analytical Results

Analyte

Cas No File ID MDL Concentration Units Q
79-00-5 {1,1,2-Trichloroethane A1836-9072 0.28 0.28 ppb U
127-18-4 | Tetrachioroethene A1836-9077 16.0 285| ppb
142-28-9 | 1,3-Dichloropropane A1836-9072 0.26 0.26 ppb U
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone A1836-9072 0.95 0.95| ppb U
124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane A1836-9072 0.26 0.26 ppb U
106-93-4 | 1,2-Dibromoethane A1836-9072 0.30 0.30 ppb U
108-80-7 | Chlorobenzene A1836-9072 0.32 0.32 ppb. U
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane A1836-9072 0.31 0.31 ppb U
100-41-4" | Ethylbenzene A1836-9072 0.30| ° 0.30 ppb U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene A1836-9072 0.62 0.62 ppb U
95-47-6 |o-xylene A1836-9072 0.30 0.30 ppb U
100-42-5 | Styrene A1836-9072 0.35 0.35 ppb U
75-25-2 | Bromoform A1836-9072 0.22 0.22 ppb U
98-82-8 - | Isopropylbenzene A1836-8072 0.29 0.29 ppb U
108-86-1 |Bromobenzene A1836-9072 0.32 0.32 ppb U
79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane A1836-9072 0.21 0.21 ppb U
103-65-1 | n-Propylbenzene A1836-9072 0.32 0.32 "ppb U
96-18-4 |1,2,3-Trichloropropane A1836-9072 0.42 0.42 ppb U
622-96-8 | p-Ethyltoluene A1836-9072 0.33 0.33 ppb U
108-67-8 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene A1836-9072 0.42 0.42 . ppb U
95-49-8 |2-Chlorotoluene A1836-9072 0.41 0.41 ppb U
- 106-43-4 | 4-Chiorotoluene A1836-9072 0.34 0.34 ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene A1838-8072 0.32 0.32 ppb U
95-63-6 |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene A1836-9072 0.29 0.29 ppb U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene A1838-9072 0.34 0.34 ppb U
99-87-6 | 4-Isopropyltoluene A1836-9072 | 0.24 0.24 Ppb U
541-73-1 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene A1836-9072 0.25 0.25 ppb U
106-46-7 | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene A1836-9072 0.30 0.30} ppb U
95-50-1 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene A1836-9072 - 0.28 0.28 ppb U
105-05-5 | p-Diethylbenzene A1836-9072 0.31 © 0.31 ppb U
104-51-8 |n-Butylbenzene A1836-9072 0.29 0.29 ppb U
95-93-2 |1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene A1836-9072 0.34 0.34 ppb U
96-12-8 {1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane A1836-9072 042 0.42 ppb U
120-82-1 |1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene A1836-9072 - 0.38 0.36 ppb U
F\ - 0507178 -
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THVI OIS FedDUY Cauulawvi e, .
| 208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1i735
Phone - €3I-249-1456 Fax - 631-2495-8344

07/20/2005

Volatiles - EPA 82608

Sample: 0507178-4 ) _

Client Sample ID: SB-01A Coliected: 07/08/2005

Matrix: Liquid Type: Grab

Remarks: See Case Narrative

Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005
Analytical Results -

Cas No Analyte ‘ “ File ID MDL Concentration Units Q
87-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene A1836-9072 0.94 ' 0.94 ppb U
91-20-3 |Naphthalene A1836-8072 0.28 0.28 ppb U
87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene A1836-9072 0.28 0.28 ppb U

994-05-8 | TAME h A1836-9072 - 0.7 Co 0.17 ppb U
75-85-0 | Tertiary butyl alcohol A1836-9072 1.81 1.81 ppb U

Surrogate Results

Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE A1836-9072 991 % ( 86 -115)

4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE A1836-9072 988 % . (86-118)

2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 A1836-9072 100.0 % ( 88-110)
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE A1836-9077 99.1 % ( 86 -115)

4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE ‘A1836-8077 98.9 % (86 -118)

2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 _ A1836-9077 101.0 % (88 -110)

- 0507178 - Page: 13 of 32




- €Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 63I-249-1456 fax - 631-249-8344

’ ; , 07/20/2005
. : TCLP Benzene By SW846 8260
Sample: 0507178-3
Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10") : _ Collected: 07/08/2005
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%
Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005
Preparation Date(s) : 07/11/2005
Analytical Results |
Cas No Analyte Fiie ID MDL | Concentration Units Q
71-43-2 |Benzene A1836-9074 0.0038 ©0.0038 ppm U
Surrogate Results
Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits Q
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE A1836-9074 99.8 % ( 86 -115)
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE A1836-9074 99.4 % ( 86 -118)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 A1836-9074 101.0 % | . (88-110)

- 0507178 - Page: 14 of 32
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208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
‘Phone - 63-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

07/20/2005

Semivolatile PAH Compounds - EPA Method 8270C

Sample: 0507178-3 :

Client Sample ID:SB-01A (0-10")
Matrix: Soil

Remarks:

Analyzed Date: 07/13/2005
Preparation Date(s) : 07/12/2005

Type: Grab

Analytical Results

Collected: 07/08/2005
% Solid: 90.6%

Cas No Analyte X File ID " MDL Concentration* Units Q
" 83-32-9 | Acenaphthene C1427-7036 50.6 50.6 ppb U
208-96-8 | Acenaphthylene C1427-7038| . 50.6 50.6 ppb U
120-12-7 |Anthracene C1427-7036f 484 48.4 ppb U

56-55-3 |Benzo(a)Anthracene C1427-7036 517 51.7 ppb U
50-32-8 |Benzo(a)Pyrene C1427-7036 47.3 47.3 ppb )
205-98-2 |Benzo(b)Fluoranthene C1427-7036 451 45.1 ppb U
- 191-24-2 |Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene 1C1427-7036 484 48.4 ppb U
207-08-9 | Benzo(k)Fluoranthene C1427-7036 46.2 46.2 ppb U
218-01-9 .| Chrysene C1427-7036 48.4 48.4 ppb U
53-70-3 | Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene C1427-7036 495 49.5 ppb U
206-44-0 |Fluoranthene C1427-7036 48.4 48.4 ppb U
86-73-7 | Fluorene C1427-7036 52.8 52.8 ppb U
193-39-5 }indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene . C1427-7036 48.4 48.4 ppb U
91-20-3' | Naphthalene C1427-7036 48.4 48.4 ppb U
85-01-8 |Phenanthrene C1427-7036 42.9 42.9 ppb U
129-00-0 |Pyrene C1427-7036 49.5 -49.5 ppb U
91-57-6 |2-Methyinaphthalene C1427-7036 81.3 91.3 ppb U
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis
Surrogate Results
Cas No Analyte’ ) File ID % Recovery | QC Limits Q
321-60-8 | 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL C1427-7036 48.7 % ( 30 -115)
4165-60-0 | NITROBENZENE-DS C1427-7036 511 % ( 23 -120)
1718-51-0 | TERPHENYL-D14 C1427-7036 63.9 % ( 18 -137)

>

- 0507178 -
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Suvnulnnental 1 esung Labporatories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
Phone - 63I-249-1456 Fax - 63I-229-8344

- ‘ _ 07/20_/2005
Diesel Range Organics - Method 80158
Sample: 0507178-3 .
Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10") Collected: 07/08/2005
Matrix: Sail Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%
Remarks:
Analyzed Date: 07/14/2005
Preparation Date(s) : 07/14/2005 ‘ -
Analytical Results
Cas No ~_Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units
_ | Diesel Range Organics H 338 -6 42.1 42.1 ppm
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis
Surrogate Results
Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits
84-15-1 | O-TERPHENYL H338-6 686 % | (30-150)

- 0507178 - Page: 16 of 32
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208 Route’ IOS Farmlngdale NY 735
Phone - 63!-249 1456 Fax - 63!-249-8344

‘ 07/20/2005
Gasoline Range Organics - EPA 8015B
_ Sampie: 0507178-3 . : ‘ ’
Client Sample 1D: SB-01A (O 10') Collected: 07/08/2005
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab ’ % Solid: 90.6%
Remarks: ‘ - ‘
Analyzed Date: 07/13/2005
4 A Analytical Results
Cas No Analyte ‘ File ID MDL Concentration* Units
Gasoline Range Organics M 146 -13 0.48 11.5 ppm

* Results are reported on a dry weight basis

/_1 | - 0507178 - ' Page: 17 of 32




cnvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735

Phone - 63I-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

PCB Aroclors by SW846 8082/EPA 608

Sampie: 0507178-3

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10")

Matrix: Soil
Remarks:

v

Type: Grab

Analyzed Date: 07/14/2005
Preparation Date(s) : 07/14/2005

07/20/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005
% Solid: 90.6%

Analytical Resuits

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
12674-11-2 [PCB 1016 G 939 -15 2.25 2.25 ppb U
11104-28-2 |PCB 1221 G 939 -15 10.6 10.6 ppb U
11141-16-5 |PCB 1232 G 939 -15 2.35 2.35 ppb U
53469-21-9 |PCB 1242 G 939 .15 1.77 1.77 ppb U
12672-28-6 |PCB 1248 G 939 -15 3.97 3.97 ppb U
11097-69-1 |PCB 1254 G 939 -15 6.02 6.02 ppb U
11096-82-5 |PCB 1260 G 939 -15 6.91 6.91 ppb U
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis

Surrogate Results
Cas No ) Analyte Fiie ID % Recovery QC Limits Q
2051-24-3 | DECACHLOROBIPHENYL G939-15 65.7 % ( 30 - 150)
877-09-8 | TETRACHLORO M-XYLENE G939-15 674 % {( 30 - 150)

- 0507178 -
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208 Route 109, Farmingdaie NY K735
' Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

TOX by Modified 8082

Sample: 0507178-3

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10)

Matrix: Soil
Remarks:

Type: Grab

Analyzed Date: 07/14/2005 - .
Preparation Date(s) : .07/14/2005

Analytical Results

07/20/2005

Coliected: 07/08/2005
% Solid: 90.6%

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
Total Organic Halides (TOX) L 448 .21 - 0.028 0.028 mg/Kg U
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis -
, Surrogate Results
Cas No " Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits Q
2051-24-3 | DECACHLOROBIPHENYL L448-21 828 % ( 30 - 150)
877-09-8 | TETRACHLORO M-XYLENE L448-21 729 % ( 30 -150)

- 0507178 -
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=nvironmental lestlng Laboratories, Inc

. - 208 Route 109, Farmlngdale NY 735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 63I-249-8344

_ 07/20/2005
Mercury by SW846 7470/7471/EPA 245.1
Sample: 0507178-3 , _
Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10") : - Collected:07/08/2005
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%
Remarks: ‘ :
Analyzed Date: 07/13/2005
Preparation Date(s) : 07/13/2005 .
| Analytical Results ~

Cas No : Analyte MDL Concentration* Units Q

7439-97-6 {Mercury ‘ . 0.0028 - 0.0028! - mg/L U

* Results are reported on a dry weight basis

- 0507178 - . , Page: 20 of 32
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208 Route I09 Farmmgdale NY 735
Phone - 631-249- -l456 Fax - 631-245-8344

07/20/2005
RCRA Metals plus Cu, Ni, Zn by Method SW846 6010

Sample: 0507178-3

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10")
Matrix: Soil

Remarks:

Analyzed Date: 07/13/2005 -
Preparation Date(s) : 07/13/2005 07/13/2005

Analytical Results

Collected: 07/08/2005

Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%

Cas No

Units -

Analyte MDL Concentration*
7440-38-2 | Arsenic 0.35 1.33 ppm
7440-39-3 | Barium 0.041 241 ppm
7440-43-9 |Cadmium 0.031 0.031 ppm
7440-47-3 | Chromium 0.16 4.76 ppm
7440-50-8 | Copper 0.30 11.9 ppm
7439-92-1 |Lead 0.17 8.01 ppm
7440-02-0 | Nickel 0.051 26.7 ppm
7782-48-2 |Selenium 0.44 0.44 ppm
7440-22-4 |Siiver 0.10 0.10 ppm
7440-66-6 |Zinc 0.45 .29.3 ppm

* Results are reported on a dry weight basis

- 0507178 -

Page: 21 of 32




TCLP Metals - Cu, Ni, Zn by Method SW846 1311/6010

Sample: 0507178-3

cnvironmental 1 esung Laporatories, Inc.

, 208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY I[735
Phone - 631-249-I456 fax - 631-2495-8344

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10) .

Matrix: Soil
Remarks:

Analyzed Date: 07/13/2005

Type: Grab

Preparation Date(s) : 07/12/2005 07/11/2005

07/20/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005
% Solid: 90.6%

Analytical Results
Cas No Analyte : : MDL Concentration Units Q
7440-50-8 |Copper 0.029 0.029} ppm U
7440-02-0 |Nickel 0.0050 0.061 ppm
7440-66-6 |Zinc 0.044 0.41 ppm

- 0507178 -
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. 208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344 |
07/20/2005

TCLP Mercury-Method SW846 1311/7470/7471

Sample: 0507178-3

Client Sampie ID: SB-01A (0-10")

Matrix: Soil Type: Grab
Remarks:

Analyzed Date: 07/13/2005 .

Preparation Date(s) : 07/13/2005 07/11/2005

Analytical Results

Coliected: 07/08/2005
% Solid: 90.6%

Cas No Analyte MDL Concentration Units

7439-97-6 | Mercury 0.000014 0.000014 mg/L

Page: 23 of 32

- 0507178 -



cnvironmentai 1 esting Laboratories, Inc.
S 208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY (735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 63I-249-8344

_ 07/20/2005
TCLP Metals-Method SW846 1311/6010
Sample: 0507178-3 _ ,
Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10") ’ Coliected: 07/08/2005
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab : . % Solid: 90.6%
Remarks: : ‘
Analyzed Date: 07/13/2005
Preparation Date(s) : 07/12/2005 07/13/2005 07/11/2005
| Analytical Results
Cas No Analyte MDL Concentration Units Q
7440-38-2 |Arsenic 0.034 -0.034 ppm U
7440-39-3 |Barium 0.0040 ] 0.54 ppm
7440-43-9 | Cadmium 0.0030 0.0030 ppm U
7440-47-3 |Chromium 0.016 0.016 ppm U
7438-92-1 |Lead 0.017 0.021 ppm
7782-48-2 | Selenium 0.043 0.043 ppm U
7440-22-4 | Siiver - 0.010 0.010 ppm U
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Sample: 0507178-3

UIIIIIEIIldI IE:LIIIg LdUUIdtUI IE:. | § L S

208 Route 109, Farmmgdale NY Il735

Phone - 63F249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

% Moisture - SM 2540G

Client Sample ID; SB-01A (0-10")

Matrix: Soil
Remarks:

Type: Grab

Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005 9:57:58 AM

Analytical Results

- 07/20/2005

. Collected: 07/08/2005
% Solid: 90.6%

Cas No Analyte MDL Result Units
% Moisture 9.400 %
% Solid 90.600 %

- 0507178 -
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Environmental Testing Laboratories. Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
Phone - 63I-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

’ 07/20/2005
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - EPA 418.1
Sampie: 0507178-3 :
Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10") , Collected: 07/08/2005
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%
Remarks:
Analyzed Date: 07/18/2005
Analytical Results A

Cas No Analyte MDL Result* Units

Total Rec.Petr. Hydrocarbons 3.42 23.3 ppm

* Results are reported on a dry weight basis

- 0507178 - | Page: 26 of 32
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208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

07/20/2005
Flash Point (ignitability) - SW 846 1010
Sample: 0507178-3 | |
Client Sample 1D: SB-01A (0-10" ‘ Coliected: 07/08/2005
Matrix: Soil : Type: Grab . % Solid: 90.6%
- Remarks: : o
~Analyzed Date: 07/1 4/2005
Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte S MDL Result* Units

Flash Point - - . 0 >100 °C

* Results are reported on a dry weight basis

W | -0507178 - Page: 27 of 32




Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
Phone - 63I-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

, 07/20/2005
Soil pH - SW 846 9045C
Sampie: 0507178-3
Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10") ~ Collected: 07/08/2005
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%
Remarks: . »
Analyzed Date: 07/12/2005
| Analytical Results
Cas No Analyte ' MDL Result Units
'pH over-aged O} 9.81 pH Units
- | Temperature , 0 23.0 pH Units

- 6507178 - ; Page: 28 of 32



TOVIFONMENal 1 ESUng Lauvuidul ies, nic.
- 208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-245-8344

Sample: 0507178-3

Client Sample ID: SB-01A (0-10")
Matrix: Soil

Remarks:

Analyzed Date: 07/18/2005

AN
/
7

Typé: Grab

Analytical Results

Reactivity -SW 846 9010

© 07/20/2005

Collected: 07/08/2005
% Solid: 90.6%

Cas No Analyte MDL Result* Units Q
Releasable Cyanide 0.10 0.10 mg/L- U
Releasable H2 Sulfide 0.010 0.010 mg/L U
Reactivity 0 Negative mg/L

* Results are reported on a dry weight basis

- 0507178 -
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€nvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1I735
- Phone - 631-249-1456 fFax - 631-249-8344 07/20/2005

Case Narrative /

\

EPA 8260 VOLATILE ANALYSIS:

The following compounds were calibrated at 25, 50, 100,
150 and 200 ppb levels in the initial calibration curve:
Acetone :
2-Butanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
2-Hexanone

M&P-Xylenes and 2-Chloroethylvinylether were calibrated at 10, 40, 100, 200 and
300 ppb levels.

Acrolein/Acrylonitrile were calibrated at 50,100,150,200 and 250 ppb levels.

Tert Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) was calibrated at 50,200,500,1000 and 1500 ppb levels.

All other compounds were calibrated at 5, 20, 50, 100 and 150 ppb levels.

- 0507178 - Page: 30 0f32




Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735 |
Phone - 631-249-1456 fax - 631-249-8344

Case Narrative

PCB ANALYSIS:
Results were calculated using Linear Regression initial calibration curve.

@ : - 0507178 - : Page:
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Erivironmental Testing Laboratories, _Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY li735
Phone - 63I-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

ORGANIC METHOD QUALIFIERS

Q - Qualifier - specified entries and their meanings are as foliows:

U - The analytical result is not detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL).
All MDL's are lower than the lowest calibration standard concentration.

J - Indicates an estimated value. The concentration reported was detected beiow
the Method Detection Limit (MDL).

Y - The concentration reported was detected below the lowest calibration
standard concentration.

B - The analyte was found in the associated method blank as well -as the sample.
It indicates possible/probable blank contamination and wams the data user to
take appropriate action.

E - The concentration of the analyte exceeded the calibration range of the
instrument. '

D

This flag indicates a System monitoring compound diluted out.

INORGANIC.- METHOD QUALIFIERS

C - (Concentration) qualifiers are as follows:

B - Entered if the reported value was obtained from a reading that was less than
the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL) but greater than or equal to
the Instrument Detection Limit (IDL).

U.- Entered when the analyte was analyzed for, but not detected above the Method
Detection Limit (MDL) which is less than the iowest calibration standard concentration.

Q - Qualifier specific entries and their meanings are as follows:
. E- Reported value is estimated because of the presence of inteﬁerenceg.
M - (Method) qualifiers are as follows:
A - Flame AA :
AS - Semi-automated Spectrophotometric
AV - Automated Cold Vapor AA
C - Manual Spectrophotometric
F - Fumace AA
P - ICP
T - Titrimetric
OTHER QUALIFIERS
ND - Not Detected
NA - Not Applicable
NR - Not Required
- Outside Expected Range (NYCDEP Table i/ii or Surrogate Limits)

X - Qutside Expected Range

07/20/2005
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€nvironmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 725

Phone - 63I-249-1456  Fax - 63I-249-8344

Laboratory Identifier: 0509282

Custody Document: R0S07
Received: 09/15/2005 15:25
Sampled by: Paul Stawart

Client: Advanced Cleanup Technologies

115 Rome Street
Farmingdale, -
- NY 11735

Project: 4071-BHNY

Manager: Paul Stawart

Respectfully submitted,

09/19/2005

W

Bjjﬁu‘fy’a [ L)/O_MQ/L - &.ﬂ/

Quality Assurance Officer

g S

NYS Lab ID # 10969
NJ Cert. # 73812

CT Cert. # PH0645
MA Cert. # NY061

PA Cert. # 68-535

NH Cert. # 252592-BA
RI Cert. # 161

The information contained in this report is confidential and intended only for the use of the client
listed above. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of

Environmental Testing Laboratories, inc.

@ . | . -}050}9282-
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:nvu"onmem:a IEbung CduOraluisd, i,

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY K735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sample: 0509282-1

Client Sample ID:EP-1
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00

Type: Grab % Solid: 91.6%

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
75-71-8 | Dichlorodifluoromethane B1874-3362 0.59 0.59 ppb U
75-45-6 | Chlorodifluoromethane B1874-3362 1.07 1.07 ppb U
74-87-3 | Chloromethane B1874-3362 1.81} 1.81 ppb U
75-01-4 |Vinyl Chloride B1874-3362 1.07 1.07 ppb U
74-83-9 |Bromomethane B1874-3362 0.68 0.68 ppb U
75-00-3 |Chloroethane B1874-3362 1.00 1.00 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofiuoromethane B1874-3362 0.92 0.92 ppb U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichlorotrifiuoroethane B1874-3362 0.78 0.78 ppb U
75-35-4 11,1-Dichloroethene - B1874-3362 1.26 1.26 ppb U
67-64-1 | Acetone B1874-3362 11.9 11.9 ppb U
75-15-0 | Carbon disulfide B1874-3362 0.85 0.85 ppb U
75-09-2 | Methylene Chloride B1874-3362 1.13 1.13 ppb U

156-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichloroethene B1874-3362 1.11 1.11 ppb U
1634-04-4 |Methyl t-butyl ether B1874-3362 1.81 1.81 ppb. U
75-34-3 {1,1-Dichloroethane B1874-3362 0.89 0.89 ppb U
590-20-7 {2,2-Dichloropropane B1874-3362 0.74 0.74 ppb U
156-59-2 |c-1,2-Dichloroethene B1874-3362 1.18 1.18 ppb U
78-93-3 |2-Butanone B1874-3362 10.4 104 ppb U
74-97-5 {Bromochioromethane B1874-3362 1.24 1.24 ppb U
67-66-3 | Chloroform B1874-3362 0.78 0.78 ppb U
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichioroethane B1874-3362 1.056 1.05 ppb U
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachloride B1874-3362| 1.20 1.20 ppb U
563-58-6 | 1,1-Dichloropropene B1874-3362 1. 1.1 1.1 ppb U
71-43-2 |Benzene B1874-3362 1.07 1.07 ppb U
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichloroethane B 1874-3362 0.98 0.98 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene B 1874-3362 1.02 1.02 ppb U
78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane B1874-3362 0.85 0.85 ppb U
74-95-3 |Dibromomethane B1874-3362 1.46 1.46 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichioromethane B1874-3362 0.89 0.89 ppb U
110-75-8 | 2-Chloroethylvinyiether B1874-3362 4.71 471 ppb U
10061-01-5 |c-1.3-Dichioropropene B1874-3362 0.96 0.96 ppb U
108-10-1 |4-Methyl-2-pentanone B1874-3362 10.1 10.1 ppb U
1086-88-3 | Toluene B1874-3362 1.02 1.02 ppb U
10061-02-6 [t-1,3-Dichloropropene B1874.3362 0.92 > 0.892 ppb (G
/\L - 0509282 - Page: 2 of 18




- Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735

Phone - 63I-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Sampie: 0509282-1
Client Sample ID: EP-1
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative

Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Type: Grab

Analytical Results

09/19/2005

Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00

% Solid: 91.6%

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichloroethane B1874-3362 0.94 0.94 ppb U
127-18-4 | Tetrachioroethene B1874-3362 1.94 1.94 ppb U
142-28-9 | 1,3-Dichloropropane B1874-3362 1.33 1.33 ppb U
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone B1874-3362 9.72 9.72 ppb U
124-48-1 | Dibromochloromethane B1874-3362 1.16 . 1.16 ppb U
106-93-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane B1874-3362 0.94 0.94 ppb U
108-90-7 | Chlorobenzene B1874-3362 0.92 0.92 ppb U
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane B1874-3362 0.96 0.96 ppb U
100-41-4 |Ethylbenzene B1874.3362 0.52 -0.52 ppb U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene y B1874-3362 1.81 1.81 ppb U
05-47-6 |o-xylene B1874-3362 0.92 0.92 ppb U
100-42-5 | Styrene B1874-3362 0.94 0.94 ~ ppb U
75-25-2 | Bromoform B1874-3362 1.50 1.50 ppb U
98-82-8 |lsopropylbenzene B1874.3362 0.74 0.74 ppb ]
108-86-1 |Bromobenzene - ' B1874-3362 0.52 0.52 ppb U
79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane B1874-3362 1.35 1.35 ppb U
103-65-1 |n-Propylbenzene B1874-3362 0.74 0.74 ppb U
96-18-4 |1,2,3-Trichloropropane B1874-3362 2.92 2.92 ppb U
622-96-8 | p-Ethyltoluene B1874-3362 0.61 0.61 ppb U
108-67-8 |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene B1874-3362 1.24 1.24 ppb U
95-49-8 | 2-Chiorotoluene B1874-3362 0.74 0.74 ppb U
106-43-4 |4-Chlorotoluene B1874-3362 0.76 0.76 ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B1874-3362 0.61 0.61|. ppb U
95-63-6 |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene B1874-3362 1.37 1.371. ppb U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene - B1874-3362 0.70 0.70 ppb U
99-87-6 | 4-Isopropyltoluene B1874-3362 0.89 0.89 ppb U
541-73-1 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene B1874-3362 0.76 0.76 ppb U
106-46-7 | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene B1874-3362 0.76 0.76| ppb ]
95-50-1 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene B1874-3362| 0.85 0.85 ppb U
105-05-5 |p-Diethylbenzene B1874-3362 1.22 1.22 . ppb ]
104-51-8 | n-Butylbenzene B1874-3362 1.42 1.424 ppb U
95-83-2 | 1.2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene B1874-3362 1.44 1.44 ppb U
96-12-8 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane B1874.3362 2.86 2.86 ppb U
120-82-1 [1.2,4-Trichiorobenzene B1874-3362 1.87 - 1.87 ppb U
,\ - 0509282 -
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:nwronmental T EbLll lg LdUUI ALV IED, .

208 ‘Route 109, Farmingdale NY Il735
Phone - 63|-249-l456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sampie: 0509282-1
Client Sample ID: EP-1

Matrix: Soil

Type: Grab

Remarks: See Case Narrative |
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Analytical Results

Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00

09/19/2005

% Solid: 91.6%

Cas No Analyte File 1D MDL Concentration® Units Q-
87-68-3 |Hexachlorocbutadiene B1874-3362 - 0.70 0.70 ppb U
81-20-3 jNaphthalene B1874.3362 - 2.09 2.09 ppb U
87-61-6 | 1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene B1874-3362 1.79 1.79 ppb U

994-05-8 | TAME ‘ B1874.3362|" 1.02| 1.02 ppb U
75-65-0 Tertiary\ butyl alcohol B1874-3362 25.1 251 ppb U
107-13-1 | Acrylonitrile B1874-3362 8.81 8.81 ~ ppb U
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis ‘ '
- Surrogate Results
Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits Q
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE B1874-3362 1020 % | (74-121)
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1874-3362 103.0 % ( 80--120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 B1874-3362 100.0 % (81-117)

- 0509282 -
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Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY K735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sample: 0509282-2

Client Sample ID: EP-2
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00

Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%

Analytical Results

Cas No

Units

Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Q

75-71-8 | Dichlorodifiuoromethane B1874-3363 0.60 0.60 ppb U
75-45-6 | Chlorodifluoromethane B1874-3363 1.08 1.08 ppb U
74-87-3 |Chloromethane B1874-3363 1.83 1.83 ppb U
75-01-4 | Vinyl Chloride B1874-3363 1.08 1.08 ppb U
74-83-9 |Bromomethane B1874-3363 0.69 0.69 ppb U

~ 75-00-3 | Chioroethane 1B1874-3363 1.02 1.02 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane B1874-3363 0.83 0.93 ppb U
76-13-1 {1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane B1874-3363 0.80 0.80 ppb U
75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichioroethene B1874-3363 - 1.28 1.28 ppb U
67-64-1 [ Acetone B1874.3363 12.0 21.6 ppb Y
75-15-0 | Carbon disulfide B1874-3363 0.86 0.86 ppb U

- 75-09-2 | Methylene Chloride B1874-3363 1.15 1.15 ppb U
156-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichloroethene B1874-3363 1.13 1.13 ppb u
1634-04-4 | Methyl t-butyl ether B1874-3363 1.83 1.83 ppb U
75-34-3 |1,1-Dichioroethane B1874-3363 0.91 0.91 ppb U
590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane B1874.3363 0.75 0.75 ppb U
156-59-2 |c-1,2-Dichioroethene B1874-3363 1.19 1.19 ppb U
78-93-3 | 2-Butanone B1874-3363 10.5 10.5 ppb U
74-97-5 | Bromochloromethane B1874-3363 1.26 1.26 ppb ]
67-66-3 |Chioroform B1874.3363 0.80 0.80 ppb U
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane B1874-3363 1.06 1.06 ppb U
56-23-5 |Carbon Tetrachioride B1874-3363 1.22 1.22 ppb U
563-58-6 | 1,1-Dichloropropene B1874-3363 1.13 1.13 ppb U
71-43-2 |Benzene B1874-3363 1.08 1.08 ppb U
107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane B1874-3363 0.99 0.99 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene B1874-3363 1.04 1.04 ppb U
78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane B1874-3363 0.86 0.86 ppb U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane B1874-3363 1.48 1.48 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichioromethane B1874-3363 0.91 0.91 ppb U
110-75-8 | 2-Chloroethyivinyiether B1874-3363 - 477 4.77 ppb U
10061-01-5 | c-1,3-Dichloropropene B1874-3363 © 0.97 0.97 ppb U
"108-10-1 | 4-Methyi-2-pentanone B1874-3363 10.2 10.2 ppb U
108-88-3 | Toluene B1874-3363 1.04 .~ 1.04 ppb U
10061-02-6 |t-1,3-Dichloropropene B1874-3363 0.83 0.93 ppb U

/\_ - 0509282 - Page: 5o0f 18




THVHOMTENal 1esunyg Laporatories, mnc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY li735 ©
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

- 09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sample: 0508282-2

Client Sample ID: EP-2
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00

Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration*|  Units Q
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichloroethane - B1874-3363 0.95 0.95 ppb - U
127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene B1874-3363 1.97 1.97 ppb U
142-28-9 | 1,3-Dichioropropane B1874-3363 1.35 1.35 ppb U
. 591-78-6 | 2-Hexanone B1874-3363 9.86 9.86 ppb U
124-48-1 | Dibromochioromethane B1874-3363 1.17 117 ppb U
106-93-4 | 1,2-Dibromoethane B1874-3363 0.95 0:95 ppb U
108-90-7 {Chiorobenzene B1874-3363 0.93 0.93 ppb U
630-20-6 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane. B1874-3363 0.97 0.97 ppb U
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene B1874-3363 0.53 0.53 ppb U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene B1874-3363 1.83 1.83 ppb U
95-47-6 |o-xylene B1874-3363 0.93 0.93 ppb u
100-42-5 | Styrene B1874-3363. 0.95 0.95 ppb U
75-25-2 | Bromoform B1874-3363 1.52 1.52 ppb U
98-82-8 |lsopropylbenzene . |B1874.3363 0.75 0.75 ppb U
108-86-1 | Bromobenzene 1B1874-3363 0.53 0.53 ppb U
79-34-5 {1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane B1874-3363 1.37 1.37 ppb U
103-65-1 | n-Propylbenzene B1874-3363 0.75 0.75| ppb U
96-18-4 11,2,3-Trichloropropane B1874-3363 2.96 2.96 ppb U
622-96-8 | p-Ethyltoluene B1874-3363 0.62 . 0.62 ppb U
108-67-8 |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene B1874-3363 1.26 1.26 ppb U
95-49-8 | 2-Chlorotoluene’ B1874-3363 0.75 . 0.75 ppb U
106-43-4 |4-Chlorotoluene B1874-3363 0.77 0.77 | ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B1874-3363 0.62 0.62 ppb U
95-63-6 |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene B1874-3363 1.39 1.39 ppb U
135-98-8 | sec-Butylbenzene B1874-3363 0.7 0.71 ppb U
99-87-6 |4-Isopropyltoluene B1874-3363 0.91 - 0.91 ppb U
541-73-1 {1,3-Dichlorobenzene B1874-3363 0.77 0.77 " ppb U
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichiorobenzene B1874-3363 0.77 0.77 ppb U
95-50-1 | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene B1874-3363 0.86 0.86 ppb U
105-05-5 | p-Diethylbenzene B1874-3363 1.24 1.24 ppb U
104-51-8 | n-Butylbenzene B1874-3363 1.44 1.44 ppb U
95-93-2 |1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene 1B1874-3363 1.46 1.46 ppb U
96-12-8 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane B1874-3363 2.90) 2.90 ppb U
120-82-1 | 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene B1874-3363 1.80 1.90 . ppb U
/_\L - 0509282 - Page: 6 of 18




environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY li735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sample: 0509282-2
Client Sample ID:EP-2
Matrix: Soil :
- Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Coliected: 09/13/2005 14:00

Type: Grab % Solid: 90.6%

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units ] Q
87-68-3 | Hexachiorobutadiene B1874-3363 0.71 0.71 ppb U
91-20-3 |Naphthalene B1874-3363 2.12 2.12 ppb U
87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene B1874-3363 1.81 1.81 ppb U

994-05-8 | TAME B1874-3363 1.04 1.04 ppb U
75-65-0 | Tertiary butyl alcohol B1874-3363 254 25.4 ppb U
107-13-1 | Acrylonitrile B1874-3363 8.93 8.93 ppb U
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis
Surrogate Results
Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits Q
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE B1874-3363 977 % (74 -121)
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1874-3363 105.0 % ( 80 -120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 B1874-3363 99.5 % (81-117)

- 0509282 - Page: 7 of 18



SHVIFoMmentar: 1esung: LaDoratorles Inc.

":-_"08 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
Phone - 63I-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Sample: 0509282-3

Client Sample ID:EP-3
Matrix: Soil \
Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Coliected: 09/13/2005 14:00

Type: Grab % Solid: 98.4%

~ Analytical Results

Page: 8 of 18

Cas No Analyte File ID ‘MDL Concentration* Units Q
75-71-8 | Dichlorodifiuoromethane B1874-3364 0.55 0.55 ppb U
75-45-6 | Chiorodifluoromethane B1874.3364 0.99 0.99 ppb ]
74-87-3 | Chloromethane B1874-3364 1.68 1.68 ppb U
75-01-4 | Vinyl Chloride B1874.3364 0.99{ . 0.99 ppb U
74-83-9 -| Bromomethane B1874.3364 0.63 0.63 “ppb U
75-00-3 | Chioroethane B1874-3364 0.93 0.93 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane B1874-3364 0.85 0.85 ppb U
76-13-1 {1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane B1874.3364 0.73 0.73 ppb - U
75-35-4 {1,1-Dichloroethene B1874-3364 1.18 1.18 ppb U
67-64-1 |Acetone B1874-3364 11.1 21.7 ppb \
75-15-0 | Carbon disulfide B1874-3364 0.79 0.79 ppb U
75-09-2 | Methylene Chloride B1874-3364 1.06 1.086 ppb U

156-60-5 |1-1,2-Dichloroethene B1874.3364 1.04 1.04 ppb U
1634-04-4 | Methyl t-butyl ether B1874-3364 1.68 1.68 ppb U
75-34-3 |1,1-Dichloroethane B1874-3364 0.83 0.83 ppb U
590-20-7- | 2,2-Dichloropropane B1874-3364 0.69 0.69 ppb U
166-59-2 | c-1,2-Dichioroethene B1874-3364 1.10 1.10 ppb U
78-93-3 |2-Butanone B1874-3364 9.68 9.68 ppb U
74-97-5 | Bromochloromethane B1874-3364 1.16 1.16 ppb U
67-66-3 | Chioroform B1874.3364 0.73 0.73 ppb U
71-55-6 {1,1,1-Trichloroethane B1874-3364 0.97 0.97 * ppb U
56-23-5 |Carbon Tetrachloride B1874-3364 1.12 1.12] ppb U
563-58-6 |1,1-Dichloropropene B1874-3364 1.04 1.04 ppb U
71-43-2 |Benzene B1874-3364 0.99 0.99 ppb U
107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichioroethane B1874-3364 0.91 0.91 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene B1874-3364 0.95 0.85 ppb U
78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane B1874-3364 0.79 0.79 ppb U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane B1874-3364 1.36 1.36 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane B1874-3364 0.83 0.83 ppb u
110-75-8 |2-Chloroethylvinylether B1874-3364 4.38 4.38 ppb U
10061-01-5 | c-1,3-Dichioropropene B1874-3364 0.89 0.89 ppb - U
108-10-1 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone B1874-3364 9.40 9.40 ppb U
108-88-3 | Toluene B1874-3364 0.95 0.85 ppb - U
10061-02-6 |t-1,3-Dichloropropene B1874-3364 0.85 0.85 ppb U
/—\L - 0509282 -




Environmehfal Testing.La~b6ratories, inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Volatiles - EPA 82608

Sample: 0509282-3

Client Sample ID: EP-3
Matrix: Soil :
Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Type: Grab

Analytical Results

09/19/2005

Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00
% Solid: 98.4%

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichloroethane B1874-3364 0.87 0.87 ppb U’
127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene B1874-3364 1.81 1.81 ppb ]
142-28-9 |1 ,3-Dichloropropane B1874-3364 1.24 1.24 ppb U
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone B1874-3364 9.05 9.05 ppb U
124-48-1 | Dibromochioromethane B1874-3364 1.08 1.08} ppb U
106-93-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane B1874-3364 0.87 0.87 ppb U
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene B1874-3364 0.85 0.85 ppb U
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane B1874.3364 0.88 0.89 ppb U
100-41-4 |Ethylbenzene | B1874-3364 0.49 0.49 ppb U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene B1874-3364 1.68 1.68 ppb U
95-47-6 | o-xylene B1874-3364 0.85 0.85 ppb U
100-42-5 |Styrene B1874-3364 0.87 0.87 ppb U
75-25-2 | Bromoform B1874-3364 1.40 1.40 ppb U
98-82-8 |lIsopropylbenzene B1874-3364 0.69 0.69 ppb U
108-86-1 |Bromobenzene B1874-3364 0.49 0.49 ppb U
79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane B1874-3364 1.26 1.26 ppb 0]
103-65-1 |n-Propylbenzene B1874.3364 0.69 0.69 ppb U
96-18-4 |1,2,3-Trichloropropane B1874-3364 2.72 2.72 ppb U
622-96-8 | p-Ethyltoluene ' B1874-3364 0.57 0.57 ppb U
108-67-8 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene B1874-3364 116 1.16 ppb U
95-49-8 | 2-Chiorotoluene B1874-3364 0.69 0.69 ppb U
106-43-4 |4-Chlorotoluene B1874.3364 0.71 0.71 ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B1874-3364 0.57 0.57 ppb - ]
95-63-6 |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene B1874-3364 1.28| - 1.28 ppb U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene B1874-3364 0.65 0.65 ppb U
99-87-6 |4-isopropyltoluene B1874-3364 0.83 0.83 ppb U
541-73-1 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene B1874.3364 0.71 0.71 ppb U
106-46-7 | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene B1874-3364 0.71 0.71 ppb U
95-50-1 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene B1874.3364 0.79 0.79] ppb U.
105-05-5 |p-Diethylbenzene B1874.3364 1.14 1.14 ppb U
104-51-8 |n-Butylbenzene. B1874-3364 1.32 1.32 ppb U
95-93-2 |1,2,4,5-Tetramethylbenzene B1874-3364 1.34 1.34 ppb U
96-12-8 | 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane B1874-3364 2.66 ,  2.66 ppb U
120-82-1 |1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene B1874-3364 1.75 1.75 ppb U
! /NL - 0509282 -
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208 Route 109, F.-;rmlngdale NY I735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B
Sampie: 0509282-3 _ :
Client Sample ID:EP-3 Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab : , % Solid: 98.4%
Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005
Analytical Results
Cas No Analyte ‘ File ID MDL Concentration*|  Units Q
87-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene B1874-3364 0.65 0.65 ppb U
91-20-3 |Naphthalene : o B1874-3364 1.95 1.95 ppb U
87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene : B1874-3364 . 1.66 1.66 ppb U
994-05-8 { TAME B1874-3364 0.95 0.95 ppb U
75-65-0 | Tertiary butyl alcohol B1874-3364 23.3 23.3 ppb’ U
107-13-1 | Acrylonitrile B1874-3364 8.20 8.20| = ppb U
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis J
Surrogate Results A
Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits Q
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE B1874-3364 1020 % (74 -121)
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1874-3364 1040 % | (80-120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 _ B1874-3364 992 % ( 81-117)

)
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environmental | esting Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735
Phone - GBEE49—I455 fFax - e3I1-249-8344

| 09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B -

Sample: 0509282-4
Client Sample ID:EP-4 Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab % Solid: 91.5%

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
75-71-8 |Dichlorodifluoromethane B1874-3365 0.59 0.59 ppb ]
75-45-6 | Chiorodifluoromethane B1874-3365 1.07 1.07 ppb U
74-87-3 | Chloromethane B1874-3365 1.82 1.82 ppb U
75-01-4 {Vinyl Chioride- B1874-3365 1.07 1.07 ppb U
74-83-9 |Bromomethane B1874-3365 '0.68 0.68 ppb U
75-00-3 |Chloroethane B1874-3365 1.01 1.01 ppb u
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane B1874-3365 0.92 0.92 ppb U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane B1874-3365 0.79 0.79 ppb ]
75-35-4 |1,1-Dichloroethene B1874-3365 1.27 1.27 ppb U
67-64-1 [Acetone. B1874-3365 11.9 18.2 ppb Y
75-15-0 [Carbon disulfide B1874-3365 0.85 0.85 ppb U
75-09-2 |Methylene Chloride B1874-3365 1.14 1.14 ppb U

156-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichloroethene B1874-3365 1.12 1.12 ppb U
1634-04-4 | Methyl t-butyl ether B1874.3365 1.82 1.82 ppb U
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane B1874-3365 0.90 0.90 ppb ]
590-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane B1874-3365 0.74] . 0.74 ppb U
156-58-2 |c-1,2-Dichloroethene B1874-3365: 1.18 1.18 ppb U
78-93-3 | 2-Butanone - B1874-3365 10.4 10.4 ppb U
74-97-5 | Bromochloromethane B1874-3365 1.25 1.25 ppb U
67-66-3 | Chioroform B1874-3365 0.79 0.79 ppb U
71-55-6 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane B1874-3365 1.05 1.05 ppb U
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachloride B1874-3365 1.20 1.20 ppb U
563-58-6 |1,1-Dichloropropene B1874-3365 1.12 1.12 ppb U
71-43-2 |Benzene B1874-3365 1.07 1.07 ppb ]
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichloroethane B1874-3365 0.99 0.99 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene B1874-3365 1.03 1.03 ppb ]
78-87-5 |1,2-Dichloropropane B1874-3365 0.85 0.85 ppb U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane B1874-3365 1.47 1.47 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichioromethane B1874-3365 0.90 0.90 ppb U
110-75-8 | 2-Chioroethyivinylether | B1874-3365 4.73 473 ppb U
10061-01-5 |c-1,3-Dichioropropene B1874-3365 0.96 0.96 ppb U
108-10-1 | 4-Methyi-2-pentanone B1874-3365 10.1 10.1 ppb U
108-88-3 | Toluene B1874-3365 1.03 1.03 ppb - U
10061-02-6 |t-1,3-Dichloropropene B1874-3365 0.92 0.92 ppb U

/—\ - 0509282 - Page: 11 0of 18




SHvnuIntieiniar 1 Esung Laporatories, mc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 1735 :
Phone - 63!-249-!456 Fax - SBI-E49-8344

o 09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B '

Sample: 0509282-4

Client Sample ID: EP-4
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00

Type: Grab % Solid: 91.5%

Analytical Results

Cas No -

Analyte File ID MDL Concentration*|  Units Q

79-00-5. {1,1,2-Trichloroethane B1874-3365 0.94 0.94 ppb U
127-18-4 |Tetrachioroethene B1874-3365 1.95 1.95 ppb U
142-28-9 | 1,3-Dichloropropane B1874-3365 1.34 1.34 ppb U
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone B1874-3365 9.77 Q.77 ppb U
124-48-1 |Dibromochloromethane B1874-3365 1.16 1.16 ppb U
106-83-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane B1874-3365 0.94 0.94 ppb U
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene. B1874-3365 0.92 0.92 ppb U
. 630-20-6 {1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane B1874-3365 0.96 0.96 ppb U
100-41-4 ' | Ethylbenzene B1874-3365 0.53 0.53: ppb U
108-38-3 | m,p-xylene B1874-3365 1.82 1.82 ppb U
95-47-6 |o-xylene B1874-3365 0.92 0.92 ppb U
100-42-5 | Styrene B1874-3365 0.94} - 0.94 ppb U
© 75-25-2 |Bromoform B1874-3365 1.51 1.51 ppb U
98-82-8 |lIsopropylbenzene B1874-3365 0.74 0.74 ppb U
108-86-1 |Bromobenzene B1874-3365 0.53 0.53 ppb U
79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane B1874-3365 1.36 1.36 ppb U
103-65-1 |n-Propylbenzene B1874-3365 0.74 0.74 ppb U
96-18-4 |1,2,3-Trichioropropane B1874-3365 2.93 2.93 ppb U
622-96-8 |p-Ethyltoluene B1874-3365 0.61 0.61 ppb - U
108-67-8 |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene B1874-3365 1.25 1.25 ppb U
95-49-8 | 2-Chlorotoluene B1874-3365 0.74 0.74 . ppb U
106-43-4 |4-Chlorotoluene B1874-3365 0.77 0.77 ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B1874-3365 0.61 0.61 ppb U
95-63-6 |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene B1874-3365 1.38 1.38 ppb U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene B1874-3365 0.70 0.70 ppb U
98-87-6 |4-Isopropyltoluene B1874-3365 0.90 0.90 ppb U
541-73-1 {1,3-Dichlorobenzene B1874.3365 0.77 0.77 ppb U
106-46-7 | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene B1874-3365 0.77 0.77 ppb U
95-50-1 | 1,2-Dichiorobenzene B1874-3365 0.85 0.85 ppb U
105-05-5 |p-Diethylbenzene B1874-3365 1.23 1.23 ppb U
104-51-8 | n-Butylbenzene B1874-3365 1.42 1.42 ppb U
95-93-2 {1.2,4.5-Tetramethylbenzene B1874-3365 1.45 1.45 ppb U
96-12-8 |1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane B1874-3365 2.87 2.87 ppb u
120-82-1 [1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene B1874-3365 1.88 1.88 ppb U
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Enwr onmental Testing Laboratones Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY K735
Phone - 631-249-1456 fax - 631-249-8344

Sample: 0509282-4

Client Sample ID:EP-4

Matrix: Soil

Volatiles - EPA 8260B

Type: Grab

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Analytical Results

Coliected: 09/13/2005 14:00.

09/19/2005

% Solid: 91.5%

Cas No

Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q

. 87-68-3 | Hexachiorobutadiene B1874-3365 0.70 0.70 ppb U

91-20-3 | Naphthalene B1874-3365 2.10 2.10 ppb U

87-61-6 11.,2,3- Tnchlorobenzene B1874-3365 1.80 1.80 ppb ]

994-05-8 | TAME B1874-3365 1.03 1.03 ppb U

75-65-0 | Tertiary butyl alcohol B1874-3365 25.2 25.2 ppb U

107-13-1 | Acrylonitrile B1874-3365 8.85 8.85 ppb U

* Results are reported on a dry weight basis
Surrogate Results

Cas No Analyte File ID % Recovery | QC Limits: | Q
460-00-4 | 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE B1874-3365 1020 % . (74 -121)
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1874-3365 103.0 % { 80 -120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 B1874-3365 99.8 % (81-117)

- 0509282 -
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: 208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 82608

Sample: 0509282-5

Client Sample ID: EP-5
Matrix: Soil

Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005

Coliected: 09/13/2005 14:00

Type: Grab . % Solid: 92.2%

Analytical Results

Cas No Analyte File ID MDL Concentration* Units Q
75-71-8 | Dichiorodifluoromethane B1874-3366 0.59] 0.59 ppb U
75-45-6 | Chlorodifiluoromethane B1874-3366 1.06 1.06 ppb U
74-87-3 | Chloromethane B1874-3366 1.80 1.80 ppb U

. 75-01-4 | Vinyl Chioride B1874-3366 1.06 1.06 ppb U
74-83-9 | Bromomethane B1874-3366 0.67 0.67 ppb U
75-00-3- | Chloroethane B1874-3366 1.00 1.00 ppb U
75-69-4 | Trichlorofluoromethane B1874-3366 0.91 0.91 ppb U
76-13-1 | 1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane B1874-3366 0.78 0.78 ppb U

 75-35-4 | 1,1-Dichioroethene B1874-3366 1 1.26 1.26 ppb U
67-64-1 | Acetone B1874-3366 11.8 35.7 ppb Y
75-15-0 | Carbon disulfide B1874-3366 0.85 0.85 ppb U
. 75-09-2 | Methylene Chioride B1874-3366. 1.13 1:13 ppb U
156-60-5 |t-1,2-Dichloroethene B1874-3366 1.11 1.1 ppb U
1634-04-4 | Methyl t-buty! ether B1874-3366 1.80 1.80 ppb U
75-34-3 | 1,1-Dichloroethane B1874-3366 0.89 0.89 ppb uU.
500-20-7 |2,2-Dichloropropane B1874-3366 0.74 0.74 ppb U
156-58-2 |c-1,2-Dichloroethene B1874-3366 1.17 1.17 ppb U
78-93-3 | 2-Butanone B1874-3366 10.4 7104 ppb U
74-97-5 | Bromochioromethane B1874-3366 1.24 1.24 ppb u
67-66-3 | Chioroform - ' B1874-3366 0.78 0.78 ppb U
71:55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane B1874-3366 1.04 -1.04 ppb U
56-23-5 | Carbon Tetrachioride B1874-3366 1.19 1.19 ppb U
563-58-6 | 1,1-Dichloropropene B1874-3366 1M 1.11 ppb U
71-43-2 | Benzene B1874-3366 1.06 1.06 ppb U
107-06-2 | 1,2-Dichloroethane B1874-3366 0.98 0.98 ppb U
79-01-6 | Trichloroethene 1B1874-3366 1.02 1.02 ppb U
78-87-5 | 1,2-Dichioropropane B1874-3366 0.85 0.85 ppb U
74-95-3 | Dibromomethane 1| B1874-3366 1.45 1.45 ppb U
75-27-4 | Bromodichloromethane B1874.3366 0.89 - 0.89 ppb U
110-75-8 | 2-Chloroethylvinyiether B1874-3366 4.69 4.69 ppb U
10061-01-5 | c-1,3-Dichioropropene B1874-3366 0.95 0.95 ppb .U
106-10-1 | 4-Methyi-2-pentanone B1874-3366 ~10.0 10.0 ppb U
108-88-3 | Toluene B1874-3366 1.02 1.02 ppb U
10061-02-6 |t-1,3- chhloropropene B1874-3366 0.91 0.91 ppb U
/\L' - 0509282 - Page: 14 of 18




environmental 1 estiung Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
- .Phone - 631-249-I456 Fax - 631-249-8344

09/19/2005

Volatiles - EPA 8260B
Sample: 0509282-5 , -
Ciient Sampie ID: EP-5 Coliected: 09/13/2005 14:00
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab % Solid: 92.2%
Remarks: See Case Narrative ‘
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005
Analytical Results
Cas No ‘ Analyte ' File ID MDL  |Concentration* Units Q
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichloroethane o B1874-3366 0.83 0.93 ppb U
127-18-4 | Tetrachloroethene B1874-3366| - 1.93 1.93 ppb U,
142-28-9 |1,3-Dichioropropane B1874-3366 1.32| 1.32 ppb U
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone _ B1874-3366 9.68 9.68 ppb U
124-48-1 |Dibromochloromethane B1874-3366 1.15 115 . ppb U
106-93-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane B1874-3366 0.93 0.83 ppb U
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene B1874-3366 0.91 0.91 ppb U
630-20-6 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane - | B1874-3366 0.95 0.95 ppb U
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene B1874.3366 0.52 0.52 ppb U
108-38-3 | m,p-xyiene B1874-3366 1.80 1.80 ppb U
95-47-6 |o-xylene B1874-3366 0.91 0.91 ppb U
100-42-5 |Styrene , B1874-3366 0.93 0.93 ppb U
75-25-2 | Bromoform B1874-3366 1.50 - 1.50 ppb U
98-82-8 |isopropylbenzene , B1874-3366 0.74 0.74 ppb U
108-86-1 |Bromobenzene ' B1874-3366 0.52 0.52 ppb U
79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane B1874-3366 1.35 1.35 ppb U
103-65-1 |n-Propylbenzene B1874-3366 0.74 0.74 ppb U
96-18-4 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane B1874-3366 2.91 2.91 ppb U
622-96-8 |p-Ethyltoluene B1874-3366 0.61 0.61 ppb - U
108-67-8 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene B1874-3366 1.24| . 1.24 ppb U
95-49-8 |2-Chlorotoluene B1874-3366 0.74 0.74 ppb U
106-43-4 |4-Chlorotoluene : B1874-3366 0.76 0.76 ppb U
98-06-6 |tert-Butylbenzene B1874.3366 0.61 0.61 ppb U
95-63-6 |1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene : B1874-3366 1.37] 1.37 ppb U
135-98-8 |sec-Butylbenzene B1874-3366 0.69 . 0.69 ppb U
99-87-6 |4-Isopropyltoluene B1874-3366 ~0.89 0.89 ppb U
541-73-1 |1,3-Dichiorobenzene ' B1874-3366 0.76 0.76 ppb LU
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene B1874-3366 0.76 0.76 ppb 9]
95-50-1 |1,2-Dichiorobenzene , B1874-3366 0.85 0.85 ppb U
105-05-5 |p-Diethylbenzene B1874-3366 1.22 1.22 ppb U
104-51-8 |n-Butylbenzene B1874-3366 1.41 - 1.41 ppb U
95-93-2 |1,2,4.5-Tetramethylbenzene B1874-3366 143 1.43 ppb U
96-12-8 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane B1874-3366 2.84 2.84 ppb U
120-82-1 |1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene - B1874-3366 1.87 1.87 ppb U

ET)
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208 Routé 109, Farmingdale NY 1735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax 631-249-8344

' ' 09/19/2005
Volatiles - EPA 8260B
Sample: 0509282-5 -
Client Sample ID:EP-5 _ Collected: 09/13/2005 14:00
Matrix: Soil Type: Grab ' % Solid: 92.2%
Remarks: See Case Narrative
Analyzed Date: 09/16/2005
Analytical Results
‘Cas No Analyte ‘ o | FilelD MDL Concentration*|  Units Q-
87-68-3 | Hexachlorobutadiene B1874-3366 - 0.69] 0.69 ppb - U
91-20-3 |Naphthalene o ~ |B1874-3366 - 2.08 - 2.08 ppb U
87-61-6 |1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ' B1874-3366 - 1.78 1.78 ppb U
994-05-8 |TAME - B1874-3366 v1.021 1.02 ppb U
75-65-0 | Tertiary butyl aicohol ' B1874-3366 25.0] - 25.0| - - . ppb U,
- 107-13-1 Acrylonitrile ) - |B1874.3366 8.77 8.77 ppb U
* Results are reported on a dry weight basis
Surrogate Results S _
Cas No ' Analyte File ID "% Recovery | QC Limits Q
460-00-4 | 4- BROMOFLUOROBENZENE ’ ' B1874-3366 . 1020 % (74-121) -
4774-33-8 | DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE B1874-3366 106.0° % ( 80-120)
2037-26-5 | TOLUENE-D8 B1874-3366 | - 1010 % (81-117)

- 0509282 - Page: 16 of 18




Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344
09/19/2005
Case Narrative
EPA 8260 VOLATILE ANALYSIS:

The following compounds were calibrated at 25, 50, 100,
150 and 200 ppb levels in the initial calibration curve:
Acetone
2-Butanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
2-Hexanone

M&P-Xylenes and 2-Chioroethylvinylether were calibrated at 10, 40, 100, 200 and
- 300 ppb levels.

Acrolein/Acrylonitrile were calibrated at 50,100,150,200 and 250 ppb levels.

Tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA) was calibrated at 50,200,500,1000 and 1500 ppb levels.

Ali other compounds were calibrated at 5, 20, 50, 100 and 150 ppb levels.

ﬂ - 05092}82 - _ Page: 17 of 18



SHVIOElitdl 1 €5UnY. Laporatories, Inc.
. 208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY [i735
Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

ORGANIC METHOD QUALIFIERS ’

~ Q- Qualifier - specified entries and their meanings are as follows:

U - The analytical result is not detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL).
All MDL's are lower than the lowest calibration standard concentration.

J - Indicates an estimated value. The concentration reported was detected below
the Method Detection Limit (MDL).

Y - The concentration reported was detected below the lowest calibration
standard concentration.

B - The analyte was found in the associated method blank as well as the sample.
it indicates possibie/probable blank contamination and warns the data user to
take appropriate action.

E - The concentration of the analyte exceeded the calibration range of the
instrument.

D

This flag indicates a system monitoring compound diluted out.

INORGANIC METHOD QUALIFIERS

C - (Concentration) quaiifiers are as follows:

B - Entered if the reported value was obtained from a reading that was less than
the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL) but greater than or equal to
the Instrument Detection Limit (IDL).

U - Entered when the analyte was analyzed for, but not detected above the Method
Detection Limit (MDL) which is less than the lowest calibration standard concentration.

Q - Qualifier specific entries and their meanings are as follows:
E - Reported value is estimated because of the presence of interferences.
M - (Method) qualifiers are as follows:

A - Flame AA

AS - Semi-automated-Spectrophotometric
AV - Automated Cold Vapor AA

‘C - Manual Spectrophotometric

F - Furnace AA

P - ICP

T - Titrimetric

OTHER QUALIFIERS

ND - Not Detected
NA - Not Applicable

NR - Not Required

t

- Outside Expected Range (NYCDEP Table I/l or Surrogate Limits)

x - Outside Expected Range

09/19/2005

’\L - 0509282 - Page: 18 of 18
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Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENT

208 Route 109 « Farmingdale « New York 11735
631-249-1456 « Fax: 631-249-8344

[

Project Name:

Project Manager:

{ e

mm,ao_.ma Am.asm”cﬁmx ..

(Print):

T

Comments & Special Instructions

QA/QC Type:

Number & Type of Containers:

Project Address: R ; I ,
Client [ | JIN: Q Rushby / 1
SAMPLE INFO 1o, SR e hu w Vi | nckaeFiow CF
ID [Date [ Time | Type |Matrix] Sample Location mu.m_m%
At — s 2ont.
o0 L LB _
N _ M ._ ) i B >‘
3 i A. A
4 L I /
I vVl R T
5 Vol { o) - ,
6 _ M
7 ‘
8
9 ;
10 R
1 ;
12
13
14 .
Relinquisfied by (Signature): . [Printed Name & Agent: Received by (Signature): Date! Printed Name & Agent
R o , = ; ,,....:_...M.”. . NI , Time
Relinquished by (Signature): {Printed Name & Agent: Received for Lah by (Signature): Date Printed Name
L AR Time
Preservatives: Temp:
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~Action Remediation Inc.

42-14 21" Street, 2™ Floor
Long Island City, NY 11101
Tel: (718) 9374792

October 14, 2005

New York City Fire Department
Bureau of Fire Prevention

Bulk Fuel Safety Unit-3™ Floor
9 Metrotech Center

Brooklyn, NY 11201

Re: 248 Flatbush Avénue~
Brooklyn, NY 11217

,
S

{

3010 Burns Avenue

Wantagh, NY 11793-3296
Tel: (516) 781-3000

Fax: (516) 781-3085

ye-mail: HazMat3000@aol.com

This correspondence is to inform you that our company has abandoned one (1) 1,000
gallon aboveground #2 oil storage tank from the above referenced location. This tank
was pumped, cleaned of all product and bottom sludge, made vapor free and rendered
useless as per New York City rules and regulations. Fill and vent pipes were removed

and filled with concrete.

Action Remediation is in compliance with New York City fire prevention code sec 27-
4019. My certificate #62365598; install, test, repair buried tank; expiration date:

9/15/06.

Sincerely,

e O

Kevin O'Connor
PROJECT MANAGER

KO:as
Enc.

_ L
Sworn to me this _/_i/___,

day of @C‘MW 2005

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SW6073998 ’
Qualified in Nassan County
Commission Expires April 29, 2006







Action Remediation Inc.

3010 Burns Avenue

Wantagh, NY 11793-3296

Tel: (516) 781-3000

Fax: (516) 781-3085

e-mail: HazMat3000@aol.com

October 20, 2005

Cinderella Cleaners & Tailors
248 Flatbush Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11217

Attn: David Aronowicz

Dear David,

Enclosed please find a Closure Package for the abandonment of (1) 1,000 gallon aboveground oil -
storage tank at the above address. : :

Included in this package are a New York City Fire Marshal Affidavit, a Site Plan, a Waste
Manifest, and an invoice for services rendered.

Should you know of anyone who might need a storage tank removed or abandoned, we would
appreciate it if you would refer them to us. If we can be of any further assistance, do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely,

Ralph Pantony ’ |

Ralph Pantony
President

RP:as
Enc.
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NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manitest 2. Poge |
WASTE MAN’FEST o . . Document No. O’g : 6[ ﬂg

T — . . . . . . . . . §
I g L .
r

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address
4 5‘) T Uc I IO‘T

| 261 P T /\J Y.
i 4. Generator's Phone ( )
f
' 5. Teansporter | Company Name é US EPA 1D Number A. Transporter's Phone
.' o ~‘_4,._. _4,; _’_> l TLO A DR - . : i AR T TN
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA 1D Number 8. Transporter’s Phone
L T2z, ;,3--»a~5- ~= L‘Y;. NIRRT ;,'\—2 . - . [T ST ARSA
'9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility’s Phone
i -
|3 L zae
l 1ie2 S cemonz Tzrezce
[ Zi3rs~ z.zna v toIng [. S vt Tilisae ana
’ 1. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 13. 14,
. Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wt/ Vol
c. WINRIRA LI ZIT L, meiaRIlLE L eETE LoD
2Oy gt Tark Botters
-t | S0 | -
G b '
E
N
E
R U}
Alc
T
[o}
R =
o
d.
| D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above = E. Hondling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
3 ZREF LT ‘ a. c.
‘ . ~a. a.

13. Special Handling Instructions ond Additional Information

~
|

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manitest arp’ nov-lwmeu fo fedgimhsepulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name Signatur: Month  Day
4./(0 4/0.40[{4&; MA/ ‘CK~——~") /o112

17. Transparter 1 Acknow(edgemem of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name Signature ) ’ Month  Day  Year
AFTT Hormdcn Pl A L. ol/2le

Yeor

d

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name Signature 7 Month  Day  Year

TIMADOTVNZP T~ —egf—

19. Discrepancy Indication Space _

N

20. Focility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19,

<—4=r-0>»m

Month Yeor

Printed/Typed Name - Signature Day

ORIGINAL -RETURN TO GENERATOR
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REGULATORY AGENCY DOCUMENTS
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Property Profile Overview o Page 1 of I

BIS Menu | Bldg Info Search | Property Prefile | Gack

‘BUILDINGS

NYC Depaitment of Buildings
Property Profile Overview

£AQs | Glossary . Hov {7, 2005

e ST

.. -
e Mgt
S SR

always open

248 FLATBUSH AVENUE BROOKLYN 11217 BIN# 3018773
FLATBUSH AVENUE ) 248 - 248 - Heaith Area . 26 Tax Block : 936
FLATBUSH AVENUE 248A - 2488 Census Tract D161 Tax Lot 112

- ' Comnunity Board 1 306 Condo :NO

. ) Buildings on Lot it Vacant. :NO -

View All Addresses., Browse Block  Browse Lot : View Certificates of Occupancy
DOB Special Place Name:
DOB Building Remarks:
Landmark Status; Spe:ial Status: N/A
Loft Law: . _ NO Local Law: NO
SRO Restrioted; NOC TA Restricted: . - NO
UB Restricted: NO . Spesiat District: N/A
Littie 'E’ Restricted: N/A Grandtathered Sign: NO
Logal Aduit Uss: . NO ' City Owned: NO
Historic Blook: 936 Historic Lots: 12
Other BiNs: NONE
Department of Finance Occupancy Code: K1-5TORE BUILDING

Ploasc Nots: The Department of Finance's buiiding ciaasification Information shows a building's tax tatus, which may not be the same as the iegal use of
the siructure. To datermine the legat use of a structure, research the recards of the Department of Buidings.

Total Open Elovator Racords .

Complainis 1 0 - Electrical Applications
Violations-DOB 5 5 Permits in-Process { lssuad

i luminated Signs Annual
Violations-ECB 4 3 Biumin: Permits

y - - Plumbing Inspections

This property has 1 open QOB and 2 open ECB “Work Without A Pennit'
Violations and may be subject to DOB civil psnatias upon application for a - Open Plumbing Jobs { Work Types
penmit. Afer obtaining the permit, a certificata of corraction must be fiec on the Facade Status information
ECB violations. Marguse Annual Permits
Joba/Filings o Boiler Compliance
PRATARA Jobs 0 ' DEP Boiiet Information
Totai Jobs 0
Aclions . 15
OR Enter Action Type: B N
OR Select from List:

Select...

AND Show A:ﬁorv'o; T

if you have any questions piease review these Frequentty Aeked Questions, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by
dialing 311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of Mew York City. ’

Departmerit of Buildings Home Page * NYG.gov Home Page * Mayors Qffize
Cl

City Agencius * Services » News and Features « City Life » Contact Us * Search )

htem s 1im @11 Wlnvera | SN DRTOSRO § SO, A A Rl L IETRD 1) DA o ISPURN. I o PRSI SIPL ) URRReE, 3 - VSREPIPIPII. ST o3 - SOOI 3 SN PY VTN S
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' Tt miive e Cax @i e Cru-maL~aa e r.

ECB Violation Details S : C Page 1 of 1
BiS Mery ¢ Bidg iInfo Searsh | Property Srofie | Actians | vistDetais 1 208 Vie Fls ) Glossary  Now 1,

Getaiis | Sack

20U8

always open

NYC Depariment of Buildings
ECB Vislation Details

Premises: 248 FLATBUSH AVENUE BROOKLYN BIN: 3018773 Block: Lot
Filed At: 260 FLATBUSH AVENUE , BKN , NY 11217

ECB Vio! Number: 341621262 VIOL ACTIVE Status: NC COMPL RECORD
Respondent info. [o1-8 306

P. ARUTIIRC . 288 FLATBUSH AVENUE , BROOKLYN , NY 11217 SEOQ Flag: 2

Viol issue Date: 10/08/1997 Delivered Date: 12/23/11997

Viat Type: CN - CONSTRUCTION DOB Viel Number: 100887C06M0O2

Issuing Insp ID: 0427 Tax Lien Serv: - NO

Devige Type. ' : Devise Number: 3844877

Sched Hrg Date: 04/13/1988 : Hearing Time: 8:30 Location: BKN

Amount imposed: $1,000.00 Ameaunt Paid: $2.00

Hearing Status: F - DEFAULT Comp! Status: N - NO COMPL RECORD

Compt By Date: 06/30/1998 Compl Met Flag.

Compl Met Dats: Viol Severity: " B -MODERATE

Infraction Codes:
BO4 27-147 WORK WITHOUT A PERMIT

Description of Violation:

WORK WITHOUT A PERMIT. NEW PARTITIONS, CEILING AND NEW STORE FRONT

BAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED. REMEDY: OBTAIN PERMIT.

Historical Event Dates: )

CUR: HRG: COoMm: DEF: S8TiIP ACC:
AJR: ASG: WRI: Cominsp: Comdce:

It you have any questions please review these Frequently fsiked dues'uons. the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by
dialing 311 or {212) NEWY YORK outside of New York City.

SIS Menu | BidaInfe Search | Propeny Prefiie | Actions | Vial Details | ECB Viol Cietails | Back
Depantment of Buildings Home P:age * NYT.gov Home Page » Mayor's Offize
City Agencies + Services » News and Features * City Life « Contact Us « Sez ch

O R I A S LIRS O T L IPNPAORY FE-PORR A7 57 4 » Y VDRI o 278 Ny SPUUUA S ORI DRDT, FURGRIPUIPIPLSE S 1 - SOUE T WS SHIIE OIS 1o SO SO WY S 11N TN






APPENDIX C

'EXCAVATION PHOTOGRAPHS
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Photograph 2: Removal of soil from boiler room.
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Photograph 4: Site conditions upon completion of excavation.
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SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



Clean Earih of Philadelpliia, Inc

IROL South Glet Strewt

Philadelphia, Fa 191573
Yehiole ID: FCIEE
Customay ID: IR

Toh# ID: 6884
Haterial ID: - @0f

Manefest ID;

Conmante:
Operatoy: 4

Freshold dartage; Ine

INNDVATIVE RECYCLING
Cinderrella Cleaners
Soll

Charge by Weight

Dy iver ..JlQHBfIU!‘!?.‘ /fjf/(’(/é 7/—

Trangaction No.

2723
Date Time Scals
“In: BB/15/200% QO:03 . 3
But: B9/15/2005 @9:24 )

Gross: 19,86 tn (M)
Tare: 1516 4o
Ket: 4. 40 ﬁp

Dpe ‘2tor Signsture: 4?§2i““’"\ /Z/AL"‘7¢/1////\\\J

’u/



. “CrEanN EarTtH 'or PHiLADELPHIA, INC.
3201 SouTH 6lsT. STREET . PHILADELPHIA, PA 19153-
’ ‘ : NONHAZARDDUS MATERIAL MANIFEST

e
GI:NER"'MOR

' (Approval No,

L B8y

'Dcsc'riprion' of ‘M'até'ri:iit. ' Gross Weignes 77 & ~Net Weight

! Arolow wn " gﬁanafﬁf.,. Tare Weight ﬁ__%_t% (tons)
E e r)?ko o Cont Net Weight 7
L ’ ' :

oF hembﬁr téttrfy thiae the @Bove nmed*mﬁterta! does"fiot’ éont:im‘ 'frcc‘“lthxd i defitie d’ Cmm——
40CFR260.01 or any applicable state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40CPR261 or any

applicable statc law, has been properly described, classified and packaved and is in proper condmon
for transportation according to- applicable re

DAY fﬂ? 4/<°IVZ>M L,

1P . ”Vebi‘cie I.;ic“Nr.) ’Star\_ Aﬁ” 3¢"" @‘7} S
- Truck ?\Jmnber é_&
I herebry cemfv that the above named matena] L hereby cemfy that the above named material

was picked up at the generator -was delivered wu;hou' incident to the destination
site listed above, ~listed beiow. :

o~

| a N i L/ppm - §-sv-0%
Dnver X __ Dare Dnver Signaturs . Shipment MDace
) ———— — .
IR o DESTINAT;@N
~Siee . Clean Earth of I’hzladclphxa, Jnc

Site Address:, .. 3201 SouthG1sr. Sueet,
S Phonc "j-.':"(ZIS) "2@-557‘0 Fe

Phlladelphxa PA 19153 3592 B
l B N . . s

o v . =
e B AP ' ; ——, g
FQ::J;'(')' Agenc (Prinn) v e~ Cmva— ;; ) ﬂ*““““.:’ "_}'1 —= [l \'\ ‘! . — e
e : 2 oolgnAtur: v/ Receiot Diare ;
— - — — e h -
Visie: Generaior -7 (anery. Teusponer . Fug: Facibn o E

Gole: [nvoice



APPENDIX D
FIRE INSURANCE MAPS -
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APPENDIX E

DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS






l o o : B N - - T T T

RIS iienu | Bldg afc Ssarch ¢ Property Profie | ECE Violations | gack CELD | SWISBI Y MY Ly e

 :BUILDINGS - e
* 21 o : : ' atways ocpen

NYC Department of Buildings
Open ECB "Work Without a Permit" Violations

. Page: 1
w Premises: 248 FLATBUSH AVENUE BROOKLYN . BIN #: 3018773 Block: 836 Lot 12
A ECBNUM / INF CD RESPONDENT NAME g;;;"'v‘g‘_'mffk%v AW VIOLTYPE  STATUS
A 340409421, 250 FLATBUSH AVE 050490C02F01 , CONS QVERDUE
BO4 B4 -27-147
A 341671262 P. ARUTI INC 100897COBMO2 , - CONS NO CCMP
B804 BOd - 27-147

If you have any questions please review these Freauently Asked Questions, the Glossary, o} call the 311 Citizen Service Center by
diating 311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New York City.

BIS Menu | Bidg Info Search | Piooerty Profile | ECB Violations | Back
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Page | of 1

Nov 17, 2003

‘BUILDINGS oV
Z , : _ ~ always cpen

NYC Depaitment of B&iigﬁnoa

ECB Query By Location
. Page: tof 1

Premises: 248 FLATBUEH AVENUE BROOKLYN BIN #: 3018773 Biock: 836 Lot 12 CB: 306

A ECBNUM/INFCD  RESPONDENT NAME ESLEV?;L'WJCPER%V - VIOL TYPE  STATUS

A 340400421 4 250 FLATBUSH AVE 050490C02F01 CONS OVERDUE
BO4 ) 27-147 : ,

A 341821262 P.ARUTI INC 100897COBMO2 CONS NO COMP
B804 L 2747 .

A 32046285P " CINDERELLA CLEANING 10130456697601 BOIL NO COMP
p4B . 27127 _ y

D 34133843L ARONOWICZ SHALOM AND §20796C02K02 CONS ViC DIS
BO4 : 27-147

If you have any questioris please review these Frequently Asked Questions, the Glossary, or call tha 311 Citizen Service Center by

dialing 311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New York City.
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OB Violation Dispiay e R : ' , Page | of I .

BIS ifenu | Bidg infc Search | Preperty Prefile | DOB Vicletions | Vie! Defails | Back FaQs | Giessary  Nov 7, 20ud

:BUILDINGS | GOV
5 T always open

NYC Depariment of Buildings

_ DOB Vinlation Display .
Premises: 248 FLATBUSH AVENUE BROOKLYN BIN: 3018773 Block: 936 Lot: 12
Issue Date: 10/08/1997 Violation Category: X‘g@{ﬁ%gﬁ&mm WITHOUT
Violatian Typa: ¢ - CONSTRUCTION ' Device No.. _ v
Violation Number:  06M02 ‘ ECB No.: 341621262 (refer to for further details)

if you have any questions please feview these Frequently Asmgmn_g, the Glossary, or call the 311 Citizen Service Center by
diating 311 or (212) NEW YORK outside of New Yark City.
8IS Meny | Bidg Info Search | Property Profie | DOB Violafions | Viol Details | Back
Dsparnment of Buildings Home Page * NYC.gov Home Page « Mayor's Office
City Agencies * Services « News 81d Features ¢ Cily Life « Contact Us « Seatch ‘
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Description .
Location L e Square Feet e .
Primary addrass 248 Flatbush  Bullding SF 2.310

Ave  Retail SF 2,310

Zip 11217 Lot SF » 2.310

Borough Brovklyr .

Lot 00936-0012  Zoning. Use & C-of-O0 -

Ailternate addresses 248 Flatbush  Certificate of Click hare

. . Ave DCCUPANCY

School district 13 puilding class ‘Store building, one ()

Community board 6 story (K1}

Police precinct 78 wab site/crime  Zoning district C2-4/R7A 1

S35 pegidential units 0

School district 13 mapischools .

City councll 33 map Commercial units 2

Political contributions *='"  Ratio of Building SF to Lot SF (FAR)
FAR as built 18

Property Tax Assessment Max allowed FAR 4

City assessor's estimate of 188,000 SF undar FAR 6930

market value . o

tand portion $109,000 Building -

Total assessed value £83.700 Building dimensions 119 ft x 58 f&

Tax class 4y Lot dimensions 115 ft x 70.92 ft
Corner lot No
Stories 001.00
Bulidings on fot 1
Has axtension No |}
Has garage No
Yaar buiit 1921

Disclaimer

Copyright 2005 by Property Research Partrers LLC

All gata comes from governinent sources. No attampt has bein made to vaildate it. No attempe nas
been made to validate the accuracy of the programming of thls web site. Do not rely on this report to
support investment decisions. The oniy authoritative scurce for the-iafermation Ia this report is the
government agencies from which the data was acquired.
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